u
AC TraHSIt 10626 East 14th Street, Oakland, California 9460301 (510) 577-8804

Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District FAX 1 (510)577-8859

June 21, 2001 @
Ms. eva chu %

Alameda County Health Division i
Division of Environmental Protection 04/ 2
5) 2
7

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Ms. chu:

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report.
AC Transit, 1177 47th Street, Emeryville

AC Transit hereby submits the enclosed quarterly groundwater monitoring report for the AC

_ Transit facility located at 1177 47" Street in Emeryville. The report was prepared by our
consultant, Safety-Kleen Consulting and contains the results of the March 2001 sampling
event and additional studies conducted pursuant to directives from your office.

Groundwater samples from the 14 on-site monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-10, W-1
through W-4) were collected and analyzed for total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) using modified EPA Method 8015 and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX), methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), and gasoline using EPA Method 8021B. Depthto
groundwater was measured in each well and groundwater contour maps were developed for
the report. Analytical results indicate that TPH was detected in all wells except well MW-4
at concentrations that ranged from 220 to 7,200 ppb. Benzene was detected above the
California maximum contaminant level of 1 ppb in wells W-1 and MW-6 at concentrations of
32 ppb and 49 ppb, respectively. MTBE was detected in four monitoring wells (MW-1,
MW-2, MW-5, and MW-9) with concentrations ranging from 5.5 ppb to 87 ppb.

Additional site investigation activities performed to test soil at a former underground storage
tank site included drilling and collecting soil samples from four soil borings(SB-1 to SB-4)
and collecting a grab groundwater sample from one boring (SB-1). The results of the soil
samples indicate that the compounds detected were limited to low levels of hydrocarbons in
three borings, with the exception of low levels of ethylbenzene and xylenes detected in SB-2.
Analytical results of the grab groundwater sample from SB-1 indicated the presence of
trichloroethene, tetrachloroethene, cis-1,2-dichlorothene, ethylene glycol, diesel and motor
oil.

To further evaluate the potential impacts from a past diesel release from the fuel island, grab

groundwater samples were collected from four borings (SB-5 to SB-8) drilled along the
downgradient property boundary. The results of the grab groundwater samples indicate the

Evachu06°21°01.doc
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Air Canada - Flight Availability Page 2 of 3

RETURN [Select one of the following flight options
From CDG - PARIS DE GAULLE (FR) .
To SFO - SAN FRANCISCO INTL (CA) 7
7 FARES

FLIGHTS ‘ (US Dollars)

A - ] ‘**F [**‘** ‘**

Flight || From | To 1| Dep Date || Dep Time | Arv Time ’J—'[—ﬂ AT [HZ BB |
’AC-SSI ‘ CDG | YYZ ‘ 07/25 ” L1:55 ' 14:25 H P LD o ‘ c ‘ c { c
\AC-TSS ‘ vyz | sFO ] 07/25 H 16:45 ] 19:10 H c H“J o ‘ C H | e
'-Less Restrictive-

* Or less J = Executive First
** = Lowest Available Fare for selected flight(s) will be C = Executive First
quoted Restricted

Y = Hospitality

TYPE OF FARE / -

You may change the types of fares (Apﬁ.ﬂt Child) displayed on this page by selectlng I Ad
a different passenger type from the /}dt provided, and then selecting "Change Type." '

Note that children must be betwe#n 2 and 11 years of age at the time of the flight.

£

/

s
CITY CODE TRANSLATIONS
SFO SAX FRANCISCO INTL (CA)
YYZ ORONTO PEARSON (ON)

CDG //' PARIS DE GAULLE (FR)

/

Instructions back 1 top

1. You may change the types of fares (Adult, Child) displayed on this page by selectin
passenger type from the list provided, and then selecting "Change Type." Note that
between 2 and 11 years of age at the time of the flight,

2. Select a complete outbound flight by selecting your fare class. A complete flight co

more legs connecting your origin to your destination. If you choose a flight with m

you must select a fare class for each leg of that flight

Select a complete return flight solution, as above.

Select "Show Itinerary and Cost” to reserve seats on the flights, and to receive your

Select "Start Over” to change your travel request.

If you want the system to automatically search for more flights on your behalf for t

fare, simply select "Price Shop".

AL

Each selection you make within the grids on this page specifies both a flight (row) and a fa

https://w4.aircanada.ca/cgi-bin/res/flights.cgi 05/23/01
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INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results from the first quarter 2001 sampling event for the AC Transit
Facility located at 1177 47" Street, Emeryville, California (Site). Groundwater sampling of
monitor wells MW-1 through MW-10 was reinstated in August 1999, in accordance with
directives from Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS). In a letter dated February 2,
2000, ACHCS requested that the status of monitor wells W-1 through W-4 be determined, and
if found, be included in the quarterly sampling events. In addition, the February 2, 2000, letter
requested that analysis for methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) and gasoline be performed on all Site

monitor wells. AC Transit retained Safety-Kleen Consulting to perform this work.

Additional characterization activities performed during the first quarter 2001 included
installation of eight borings for purposes of assessing the extent from a past release of diesel in
soil and groundwater in the vicinity of 'Tank Farm No. 1. The scope of work associated with the
installation of eight borings was described in the document “Workplan for Additional
Subsurface Investigation at the AC Transit 1177 47" Street Facility, Emeryville, California”
dated August 8, 2000. The workplan was accepted by the ACHCS in a letter dated November
20, 2000, with a request to revise the scope of work to include soil borings in the vicinity of
former Tank Farm No. 2. A letter of addendum to the workplan dated December 6, 2000,
presented the scope of work performed in the vicinity of Tank Farm No. 2. The addendum to
the workplan was approved by the ACHCS in a letter dated December 11, 2000, with requested

modifications to the laboratory analysis.

ADDITIONAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATIONS

On January 22, 2001, four borings (SB-1 through SB-4) were installed in the vicinity of former
Tank Farm No. 2. The borings were installed under permit issued by the Alameda County
Public Works Agency a copy of which has been included in Appendix A. During boring
installation, a continuous core of the lithology was collected for description and field monitorir.g
with a photoionization detector (PID). PID measurements were used to assist with selection of

sample intervals to be submitted to the analytical laboratory. Soil boring logs are presented in



Appendix B and the location of the borings is presented on Figure 1. A fifth boring installed
within the former Tank Farm No. 2 pit encountered refusal at a depth of 14 feet below
groundsurface. This refusal was attributed to a concrete pad installed during the original tank pit

construction.

Samples selected for laboratory analysis included one grab groundwater sample from SB-1 and
one soil sample from each boring SB-1 through SB-4. As no significant PID measurements
were recorded during boring installation, soil samples were collected from immediately above
first encountered groundwater. These samples were submitted for analysis by USEPA Methods
8015 modified for Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (TPH) as stoddard solvent, motor oil, and
diesel, NIOSH Method 5500 for ethylene glycol and USEPA Method 8260 for volatile organic
compounds (VOCs). The results of the laboratory analysis are summarized in Table 1. Certified
analytical reports are presented in Appendix C. Compounds detected in excess of State of
California Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) in the grab groundwater sample collected
from SB-1 included trichloroethene (TCE), tetrachloroethene (PCE) and cis-1,2-dichloroethene
(cis-1,2-DCE).  Additionally, TPH as diesel, motor oil and ethylene glycol were detected in the
grab groundwater sample. Compounds detected in soil samples were limited to hydrocarbons
detected in samples collected from borings SB-1, SB-2 and SB-3 with the exception of low levels

of ethylbenzene and xylene detected in SB-2.

To further define the extent of diesel in groundwater, four borings (SB-5 through SB-8) were
installed along the downgradient property boundary. Soil boring logs are presented in Appendix
B and the location of the borings is presented on Figure 1. Grab groundwater samples from
these borings were submitted for laboratory analysis by USEPA Method 8015 for TPH as diesel
and motor oil and USEPA Method 8260 for VOCs. The results of the laboratory analysis are
summarized in Table 1. Certified analytical reports are presented in Appendix C. Elevated
concentrations of diesel and motor oil were detected in the samples collected from borings SB-6
and SB-7. Concentrations of methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) were detected over the MCL in
samples collected from borings SB-5 and SB-7.



GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Groundwater well monitoring performed during this event included measuring depth to water in
the monitor wells and sample collection. Groundwater samples were analyzed for total
extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (TEPH) using USEPA Method 8015 Modified and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), MTBE, and gasoline by EPA Method 8021B.

A site map displaying the monitoring well locations is presented as Figure 1. Chain-of-custody

documents, field data sheets and certified analytical reports are included in Appendx D.
Groundwater Elevations and Flow Direction

On March 20, 2001, all 14 Site monitor wells were inspected and measured for the presence of
free phase hydrocarbons and depth to groundwater. Measurements of depths to groundwater
are presented on Table 2 and were used to construct the groundwater elevation contours shown
in Figure 1. As shown on Figure 1, groundwater flow is to the west at a gradient of 0.046

feet/foot.

Groundwater Sampling Activities

The monitor wells were purged a minimum of three casing volumes using a centrifugal pump
and samples were collected using disposable polyethylene bailers in all wells except W-2, which
was abandoned on January 23, 2001. During well purging, field parameters for pH, electrical

conductivity and temperature were monitored using calibrated field meters.

Groundwater samples were transferred to 40-milliliter glass vials preserved with hydrochloric
acid and one-liter non-preserved amber glass containets and placed in an ice-filled cooler for
shipment under chain-of-custody to a State of California certified laboratory. A trip blank was
submitted for analysis by EPA Method 8021B.



Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 3 presents groundwater analytical results for the March 2001 sampling event. TPH was
detected in all Site monitor wells except for MW-4. Concentrations of TPH above laboratory
reporting limits ranged from 220 to 7200 parts per billion (ppb). Benzene was detected in wells
W-1 and MW-6, at concentrations of 32 ppb and 49 ppb, respectively. These concentrations are
above the maximum contaminant level (MCL) for benzene of 1.0 ppb. Toluene was detected in
monitor well MW-7 at a concentration below the MCL. Toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes were
detected in monitor wells MW-6 and W-1 at concentrations below the MCLs. MTBE was
detected in four wells, three of which exceed the MCL of 13 ppb. These are MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-5, at concentrations of 17 ppb, 33 ppb, and 87 ppb, respectively. MTBE concentration in
MW-9 was below the MCL.

No analytes were detected in the trip blanks or method blanks. A lab control spike and lab

contro! spike duplicate passed the EPA’s criteria for acceptance.

SUMMARY OF RESULTS

. Soil samples collected in the vicinity of former Tank Farm No. 2 were impacted
by concentrations of TPH;

. The grab groundwater sample collected in the vicinity of former Tank Farm No.
2 was impacted by VOCs over MCLs and diesel, motor oil and ethylene glycol;

. Elevated concentrations of diesel and motor oil were detected in grab
groundwater samples collected from downgradient borings SB-6 and SB-7;

. MTBE was detected in grab groundwater samples collected from borings SB-5
and SB-7 and monitor wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-5 above the MCL of 13 ppb.

. Benzene was detected in W-1, and MW-6 above the MCL of 1 ppb.



. TPH was detected in all Site monitor wells except MW-4.

. Groundwater flow is to the west at a gradient of 0.046 feet/foot.

PROJECTED WORK AND RECOMMENDATIONS

. Quarterly groundwater monitoring is scheduled for June 2001.
. An additional monitor well should be installed along the downgradient

property line to confirm elevated concentrations of diesel and motor oil

detected in grab groundwater samples.
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL CHARACTERIZATION ANALYTICAL DATA
AC TRANSIT
1177 47TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Well Date TCE PCE  MTBE B T E X TPH-8015 58 Diesel Motor Oil EG cis-1,2-DCE
MCL (ppb) 5 5 13 1 150 700 1750 6

Water

SB-1 1/22/01 10 6.50 <2.0 <20 | <20 <2.0 <2.0 69 <0.056 260 280 18,000 il

5B-5 1/23/01 | <20 <2.0 15 <20 | <20 | <20 <2.0 <50 N/A N/A N/A N/A <2.0

$B-6 1/23/00 | <20 | <20 12 <20 | <20 | <20 | <20 3,600 N/A 8,600 1,700 N/A <20

SB-7 i/22/01 | <20 | <20 19 <20 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 24,000 | N/A | 2,400,000 [ 450,000 | N/A <2.0

SB-8 1/23/01 <20 <2.0 10 <2.0 | <20 <2.0 <20 83 N/A 160 <310 N/A <2.0
Soif (ppm)
SB-1 15 -16 1/22/01 | <.10 <10 | <10 | <10 | <10 | <10 <10 27 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <10 <.10
SB-2 9'-10 1/22/01 | <.10 <10 | <10 | <10 | <19 0.73 0.24 330 4.10 6.40 <10 12 <.10
SB-3 11'-12' 1/22/01 | <10 <10 | <10 | <10 | <10 | <10 <.10 560 <1.0 2.10 <10 <10 <.10
SB-4 11'-12' 1/22/01 | <10 <10 | <10 | <10 | <10 | <.10 <.10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <10 <.10

Notes:
N/A: not analyzed
EG: Ethelene glycol

B, T,E,X: Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene (respectively)
TPH: total petroleum hydrocarbons
MCL: maximum contaminant level

§S: Stoddard Solvent

PCE: Tetrachloroethene

TCE: Trichloroethene

cis-1,2-DCE: cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

pmjects,r’actranm:!meryv:lle,r’tables




TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
AC TRANSIT
1177 47TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Groundwater Elevation

Top of Casing Product Groundwater Corrected from Product
Elevation Thickness Elevation Thickness®
Well Date (ft-msl) (feet)  DTW (feet) (ft-msl) (f-msl)
MW-1 8/31/99 32.56 MNone 324 29.32 NA
11/23/99 None 4.55 28.01 NA
3/1/00 None 3.65 2891 MNA
5/17/00 None 4.08 28.48 NA
8/30/00 None 5.18 27.38 NA
12/18/00 None 4.86 27.7 NA
MW-2 8/31/99 32,12 Mone 5.24 26.88 NA
11/23/99 None 4.03 28.09 NA
/1/00 None 311 29.01 NA
5/17/00 None 3.66 28.46 NA
8/30/00 None 4.65 27.47 NA
12/18/00 MNone 4.06 28006 NA
MW-3 8/31/99
11/23/99 None 578 28.28
3/1/00 Mone 4.82 29.24
5/17/00 None 5.29 28.77
8/30/00 MNone 6.20 27.86
12/18/00
MW-4 8/31/99
11/23/99 MNone 6.01 28.10
3/1/00 None 4.74 2937
5/17/00 MNone 5.33 28.78
3/30/00 None 6.26 27.85
12/18/00 None 5.66 28.45
MW-5 8/31/99 31.7 MNone 4,51 27.19 NA
11/23/99 MNane 4.00 27.70 NA
3/1/00 None 331 28.39 NA
5/17/00 None 3.59 28.11 NA
8/30/00 None 4.53 27.17 NA
12/18/00 None 3.97
MW-6 8/31/99 31.02 None 4.40 26.62 Na
11/23/99 Mone 381 27.21 MNA
3/1/00 None 2.88 28.14 NA
5/17/00 MNone 344 27.58 NA
8/30/00 None 4.40 26.62 NA
12/18/00 MNone 3.61
MW-7 8/31/99 29.62 None 547 24,15
11/23/99 Naone 493 24.69
3/1/00 None 4.06 25.56
5/17/00 None 4.9 2493
8/30/00 None 5.50 24.12
12/18/00

Page 1of 2



TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
AC TRANSIT
1177 47TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Groundwater Elevation

‘Top of Casing  Product Groundwater Corrected from Product
Elevation Thickness Elevation Thickness*
Well Date (ft-msl) {feet) DTW (feet) (ft-msl) (ft-msl)
MW-8 8/31/99 29.43 None 5.35 24.08 NA
11/23/99 None 4.75 24.68 NA
3/1/00 None 4.48 24.95 WA
5/17/00 MNone 478 24.65 NA
8/30/00 Mone 5.02 2441 NA
N NA
MW-9

MW-10

MNotes

11/23/99 None 3.93 25.25 NA
3/1/00 MNone 3.69 25.49 NA
5/17/00 None 3.56 25.62 NA
&/30/00 None 4.64 24,54 NA

11/23/99 NA

3/1/00 None NA

3/17/00 None 9.31 NA
8/30/00

5/17/00

8/30/00 MNone 26.72 NA

5/17/00
8/30/00

5/17/00
8/30/00

5/17/00 NA
8/30/00 None

18/00

* used 0.8 specific gravity of produet

ft-msl:feet mean sea level
DTW: Depth to water
NA: not applicable

Page 20of 2



TABLE 3
ANALYTICAL RESULTS GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

AC TRANSIT

1177 47TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Well Date TPH-8015 TPH-3021 Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
MCL {ppb) None None 1.0 700 1750 13
MW-1 8/31/99 310 NA <1.0 1 16 NA

11/23/99 250 NA <1.0 <1.0 NA
3/1/00 310 <1.0 <20 687
5/17/00 ol <1.0 <2.0 74
8/3L/00 180 <1.0 <2.0 49

MW-2 8/31/99
11/23/99
3/1/00
5/17/00
8/31/00
12/19/00

<10

<2.0

120
510
1,100
620

NA
<50
<50

<1.0
<1.0
<1.0

MW-3 §/31/99
11/23/99
3/1/00
5/17/00
8/31/00
12/18/00

8/31/99
11/23/99
3/1/00
5/17/00
8/31/00
12/18,/00

640

<250
620

1,800
NA

NA
<80
<50
<50
<50

<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0

<50
<250

<250

NA
<50
<50
<50

<1.0
<1.0
<1.0

MW.5

11/23/99
3/1/00
5/17/00
8/31/00

MW-6 8/31/99
11/23/99
3/1/00
5/17/00
8/31/00
12/19/00

8/31/99

6,100
22,000
1,800
76,000
6,300

NA
<50
<50

<1.0
<1.0
<1.0

NA
2800
6200
5300
1300

<5.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0

<1.0
<2.0
<240
<2.0

<1.0
<2.0
<20
<20

44

NA
81
87
65
70

<5.0
<5.0
<50

NA

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

100

59

NA
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

MW-7 8/31/99
11/23/99
3/1/00
5/17/00
8/31/00
12/18/00

1,400
530
640
430

50

NA
NA
860
410
1100
820

<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0

Page 1 of 2

29
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0

23
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<10

27

<1.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<20

<20




TABLE 3
ANALYTICAL RESULTS GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
AC TRANSIT
1177 47TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Well Date TPH-8015 ‘TPH-8021 Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE

MCL (pph) None None 1.0 150 700 1750 13
MW-8 8/31/99 230 NA <1.0 <1.0 1.2 <1.0 NA
11/23/99 220 NA <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA
3/1/00 260 150 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <5.0
5/17/00 660 310 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <50
8/31/00 460 300 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.4 <50
12/18/00 370 230 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <5.0

MY 8/31/99 2,800 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 11 NA
11/23/99 1,300 NA <1.0 <10 <1.0 <10 NA
3/1/00 510 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <5.0
5/17/00 990 <50 <14} <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <5.0
8/31/00 1,100 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <50
12/18/00 1,900 <50 <10 <1,0 <1.0

MW-10 8/31/99 1,100 NA <10 12 2.0 <1.0 NA
11/23/99 1,200 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA
3/1/00 1,300 540 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 Nal2
5/17/00 990 460 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20
8/31/00 340 320 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20
12/18/00 900 290 <1.0 <10

W-1 3/2/00 1,500 3400 20.0 5.3 30 238 <5.0
5/17/00 1,100 7300 . 35.0 i1 59 45 <10
8/31/00 6200 20,0 7.9 36 38.2 <10

12/19/00

- W2 5/17/00

8/31/00 <5.0

W-3 <50 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <5.0
8/31/00 <50 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <5.0
12/18/00 <250 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <20

W-4 3/2/00 1990 <50 i1 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <50
5/17/00 230 <50 <1.0 <10 <10 <2.0 <5.0
8/31/00 240 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <5.0
12/19/00 320 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50

Noles:

ppb: parts per billion

‘TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MTBE: methyl tert butylether

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level
NA: not analyzed

Page 2 of 2
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SAFETY-KLEEN
CONSULTING

SOIL BORING/WELL LOG

Page ! af |

BORING NO. SB-01

CLIENT: ACT JOB NUMBER: 782551
PROJECT: Emmeryville LOCATION: 1177 47th St.
EXCAVATED BY: Gregg Drilling COPERATOR: Paul METHOD: GEOPROBE
DATE START: 1/22/01 DATE COMP; 1/22/01 TIME: TOTAL DEPTH: 18 FT
LOGGED BY: Erik Gerking APPROVED BY: DEPTH TO WATER: @
WELL opT | & [BRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION OVM |SAMPLE | SAMPLE
COMP & USCS CODE {ppm) | NUMBER ANAL,
¥ ?-a L v, 0-15" Pea Gravel {(Fi)
ﬁ - ..‘....::
/‘_’ L4 --.-:.
ﬁ - * . '
f-: O...c.-:...‘
ﬁ . 'A. -_-‘
» . @
/-
ﬁ T . . - .
+ @
2 I I
ﬁ o."...:o..
ﬁ | .'..- .
ﬁ L] ....:o.
. - » .u . .
g ﬁ . 'i_o'
§ ﬁ . -» GF
g ﬁ_,] 1 bee
2N LR IS
f: § AR
_/‘-' 3 10— .
ﬁ = . .1 .‘.
f (§ -} .-
/] ..o
f.: _a'..-Ao'
f -1 LR
f" P
ﬁ » . o
= o @8
/] AR
DE XX
%fi 1R
/., ‘-".-_-'
(5 s .. @ sa-1 B260
ﬁ 5 / 15-18' Silty Clay, (0,10,40,50}, light ofive brown, (2.5Y5/4), Soll aots
i ﬁ % CH moist, high plasticity, mattied. W
o i /A
Total Depth 16 Feet
20—
108 NUMBER: 782551




SAFETY-KLEEN
CONSULTING

SOIL BORING/WELL LOG

Page lof |

BORING NO. 5B-02

CLIENT: ACT

JOB NUMBER: 790255t

PROJECT: Emmeryvilie

LOCATION: 1177 47th 5t..

EXCAVATED BY: Gregg Driling

OPERATOR: Paul

METHOD: GEOPROBE

DATE START: 1/22/01

DATE COMP: 1/22/01

TIME:

TOTAL DEPTH: 12 FT

|LOGGED BY: Erik Gerking

APPROVED BY:

DEPTH TO WATER: No

GRAPHIC LOG
USCS CODE

BLOWS

DESCRIPTION

OVM
{ppm}

SAMPLE
NUMBER

SAMPLE
ANAL.

GP

1
. ¥ 00
* [ ]
. ®, @

0~3.5" Pea Gravel il

64

]
<%
.

CH

315'-6.5" Slity Clay (0,5,40,55), dark greenish gray, (SY4/M)

high ptasticity.

835

CL

Backfll w/ Benlonlte—-|

SRR TR
DR SR

6.5'-9.0' Silty clay with sand (0,20,30,50), greenish gray,
(565/1), medium plasticity.

0.0'-12.0" Sity clay, (10,10,30,50), dark greenish grey,
(8GY4/1), medium plasticity, odiferous.

20—

JOB NUMBER: 792551

Total Depth 12 Feet

$8-2
Soil

collecl
89

8260
8016




SAFETY-KLEEN SOIL BORING/WELL LOG BORING NO. SB-03
CONSULTING Page t of |

CLIENT: ACT JOB NUMBER: 79255t

PROJECT: Emmeryville LOCATION: 77 47th St
@ EXCAVATED BY: Gregg Driling OPERATOR: Paul METHOD: GEOPROBE

DATE START: t/22/01 DATE COMP: 1/22/01 TIME: TOTAL DEPTH: 16 FT

LOGGED BY: Erik Berking APPROVED BY: DEPTH TO WATER: 8.5

WELL  |ppr
COMP

GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION OVM |SAMPLE [SAMPLE
USCS CODE (ppm) | NUMBER ANAL.

BLOWS

L CM 4"-5.0° Pea Gravel (fil), 50% recovery.

GP

7/ 4.0-8.0' Silty Ciay (0,10,40.50) very dark greyish brown (2.5Y3/2)
/ high plasticity, motst.
/ CH

] Tt 8.0'-0.0" Siity sand, {15,30,23,22), olive grey,
SM (5Y4/2), low plasticity, saturated.

R R ORTRINRRRR

RN

J

*l 9.0'-11.0° Silty sand {15,45,20,20) clive grey (5G5/2), low
plasticity, dry.

Backfll w/ Bentonite

GM IL.0'-N.5' Siity gravel with silt, [35,30,25,10)

-
N
/////,é o | \__Polychroma, saturated. 5

\ H#.5-12.0° Shity clay (0,10,40,50), greenish grey (5GS/1), e

\

high plasticity, odiferous. SB‘_S 8260

cokect
15"

Total Depth 16 Feet

20—

JOB NUMBER: 792551




* SAFETY-KLEEN SOIL BORING/WELL LOG BORING NO. SB 04
CONSULTING rase tett
CLIENT: ACT JOB NUMBER: 792551
PROJECT: Emmeryville LOCATION: 177 47th St.
. EXCAVATED BY: Gregg Orilling DPERATOR: Paul METHOD: GEOPROBE
DBATE START: /22/01 DATE COMF: 1/22/01 TIME: TOTAL OEPTH: 18 FT
LOGGED BY: Erik Gerking AFPFROVED BY: DEPTH TO WATER: 6
WELL DPT | E [SRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION OVM |SAMPLE |SAMPLE
® COMP 2 | uscs CODE {ppm) | NUMBER ANAL,
¥ - l e 0-4" Concrete
? LA ) 0-11.5' Pea gravel fill.
? _ -".'At
$ . 0
@ - R
g 1 ko3
/- APy
ﬁ T _-'."_.'
L/ "t
. f: .l".‘:.c.
2 sl oo
“w 88
ﬁ PR
ﬁ ! - .'7_".'. GP
ﬁ _'n'..O-:_.c'
Q % ﬁ ’ .o'...:.v'
2 ﬁ e .o
a /:' 1 _t.r.'rl‘
2 f " ...
:5 —J/-‘-:_GI_‘ . .: .
= /" % T l » 0
; § ‘-'-.<.o'
® 7= B I B R
2R ..o
ﬁ g - . '_.’_c
/—a LACER ]
7 ) g 11.5°-12.0" Silty clay, (10.10,30,50), dark greenish grey, -y 6260
ﬁ AN (564 /1), medium plasticity, moist. i po
_ ﬁ 12.0'~16.0" No recovery. Collect
L | f . g s
72
fi
ﬁ 15—
® y A i
Total Depth 16 Feet
® i
20~
JOB HUMBER: 782551
o




ENVIRONMENTAL

90lIL BURING/KELL LUG BURING NU. oB—0

DECISION GROUP, INC Fage 1ol
' L[ ]
CLIENT: AC TRANSIT JOB NUMBER: 782488
PROJECT: UST INVESTIGATION LOCATION: #100 SEMINARY AVE. OAKLAND, CA
EXCAVATED BY: KVILHAUG ORILLING OPERATOR: DON EVANS .| METHOD: GEOPROBE MACROCORE
DATE START: {-8-88 OATE COMP: -B-38 REF.EL: FT TOTAL DEPTH: T FT
LOGGED BY: BRAD WRIGHT APFROVED BY: BRAD WRIGHT DEPTH TO WATER: DRY HOLE
WELL  [gpr| 2 |GRAPHIC LOG OESCRIPTION OVM |SAMPLE |SAMPLE
COMP = | uscs cooe (ppm) [NUMBER | ANAL.
i 7 Concrete 12-inches
- % 0-6* Silty Clay: {0,20,40,40); black {N2.5Y); stift; plastic:
moist
_ / "
4 %cuan
5 /
i Z
/ #-7.5" Sandy Clay: (0.40,30,30k dark yellowish brown (I0YR 4/4)
/ cL plastic: slightly stiff; fine to coarse grained sand; moist
1. / oo | o o
/ 1-15 8020
x e 7.5-9' Clayey Sand; (10,50,20,20% dark yellowish brown (I0YR 4/4);
B . S SA s fine sand to fine gravel; subrounded; loose; moist
8 7
! 7
& 4 911 Sandy Clay; (0,40,30,30); dark veflowish brown (IOYR 4/4k
soft; moist
10— / cL 10" stiff; sightly molst 00
| 4 o
After 2.5 hours no water had entered the borehole.
- Discrete water sampier probe was driven to IT feet.
No water was encountered to 17 teet.
15—
20 :
J0B NUNBER: 192484




SAFETY-KLEEN
CONSULTING

SOIL BORING/WELL LOG

Fage ol |

BORING NO. SB-06

CLIENT: ACT

JOB NUMBER: 792551

PROJECT: Emmeryville

LOCATION: W77 47th St

EXCAVATED BY. Gregg Orilling

OPERATOR: Paul METHOD: GEOPROBE

DATE START: 1/23/01 DATE COMP: 1/23/01 TIME:

TOTAL DEPTH: 28 FT

LOGGED BY: Erik Gerking

APPROVED BY: DEPTH TO WATER: 1

w
WELL oPT g GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION OVM | SAMPLE SAMPLE
COMP e UsScs CODE {ppm} | NUMBER ANAL.
¥ - ) R 0-¢" Concrete
f 4 > .- 5-25" Pea Gravel
7 LY GP
f: - e . -»
ﬁ 4 / 2.5'-5.0" Silty clay with sand (10,20,35,35), black (5v2.5/1),
ﬁ | / o low plasticity.
- 5 7
ﬁ 7' I SM_J 5.0'-5.5" Siity sand with gravel {25,40,25,10), polychroma,
f - // _\ low plasticity, dry, moist.
/" 4 / CH 5.5'-8.0' Siity clay (0,10,40,50), dark—greenish gray, {5G6Y4/1) i8
f.‘: % high plasticity, odiferous. or
%__‘ 1 B8.0'-13.0° Siity sand with gravel (25,40,25,10),
_f; 8l dark yellowish brown, (10YR4/4) fow plasticity, saturated.
Ve s
.§ 10—
ZE
/‘ E . SB-6 8260
f: | N 8015
% -/ Tt 13.0'~13.25 Siity clay (0,10,40,50), olive, (25Y4/4),
2 ﬁ . 7// SM high plasticity,
§ ﬁ 15— 13.26"-13,75" Silty sand with gravel (20,60,20,0), olive, (5Y4/4)
S -{/.’: dry, low plasticity, dry.
N~ - CH 13.76'~18.0° Siity ciay (0,10,40,50), dark oiive, {5Y3/2),
,f: i / high plasticity.
Zhn )
7 18.0'~21.0° St with sand (0,20,60,20), reddish
J/f: . yellow, (5YRE/S).
f-' ML
fz 20—
f“’ i //// CH 21.0°-22.0' Sty clay (0,10,40,50%, dark greenish grey,
,4: - 4] . {56v4/1), high plasticity, odiferous.
f = _ ML 22 0°-24.0' Silt with sand (0,20,60,20), reddish
ﬁ yellow, [SYRG/8), medium plasticity.
ﬁ 25—
X ﬂ i
Total Depth 29 Feet
30—
NUMBER: 782551




SAFETY-KLEEN SOIL BORING/WELL LOG BORING NO. SB-07
CONSULTING

CLIENT: ACT JOB NUMBER: 792581
PROJECT: Emmeryville LOCATION; 177 47ih St
EXCAVATED BY: Gregg Driling OPERATOR: Paul METHOD: GEOPROBE
DATE START: 1/22/01 DATE COMP: 1/22/01 TIME: TOTAL DEPTH: 20 FT
LOGGED BY: APPROVED BY: DEPTH TO WATER: 7.6
WELL DPT | & [GRAPHIC LOG ' DESCRIPTION OVM |SAMPLE |SAMPLE
COMP o USCS CODE {ppm) | NUMBER ANAL.

0-3.0° Silty clay, (0,10,50,40), tack, (10¥YR2/1),
medium plasticity.

1

] i I
T
RN
ey
RN

CH/CL
L7
] L ,/
V/ 3.0'-1.5 Sitty ciay, (0,15,45,40), dark yellowish brown , (10YR4/4),
. / high plasticity.
5 % CH
T | ///
i ; SL._\ 7.5-8.0' Clayey sand with skt, [0,50,20,25), dark greenish grey, i
2 +
£ ] i / (5G4/1), medium low plasticity, odiferous saturated. Py
= % 8.0'-12.0' Silty clay (0,5,25,70), dark greenish gray (56y4/1),
g E 10— / CH high plasticity.
s : . // 32 58T 8260
= / gir L] B0
é - Coliect
ers

RN R R R R

Totatl Depth 20 Feet

30

308 NUMBER: 782551




SAFETY-KLEEN
CONSULTING

SOIL BORING/WELL LOG

Page | af 1

BORING NO. SB-08 -

CLIENT:

ACT

JOB NUMBER: 792551

PROJECT:

Emmeryville

LOCATION. HTT 4Tth SL.

EXCAVATED BY: Gregg Drilling

OPERATOR: Paul

METHOD: GEOPROBE

DATE START: 1/23/01 DATE COMP:. 1/23/0t TIME: TOTAL DEPTH: 25 FT
LOGGED BY: Erik Gerking APPROVED BY; DEPTH TO WATER: 10
1]

WELL oPT :3 GRAPHIC LOG OESCRIPTION OVM |SAMPLE |[SAMPLE

COMF 2 USCS CODE (ppm} | NUMBER ANAL.
¥ -/ - 1 % Lol _CM_L . 0-6" Concrete

ﬁ T / 0.5'-7.0' Slity clay with sand, (5,20,35,40), dark yellowish brown,

ﬁ ) / (10YR3/6) high plasticity.

n t

7| %

e ] //

ﬁ 7/ 7.0'-1.0" Siity clay {0,15,45,40) yeliowish brown, {I0YR5/4)

ﬁ - / nigh plasticity, saturated.

ZZ I / CH

Za /
3 Jf: I I%
5 f o 77 SC_ 1.0'-11.5' Sandy clay (0,15,35,25,25), dark yellowish brown,
B 3 4 U o (10YR4/6), medium plasticity. .
B ﬁ /% _\ , . (-]
e [ § / 11.5'-12.5 SWty clay (0,10,40,50), dark greenish grey, (5GY4/1), sB-8 8260
8 ; / odiferous, high plasticity, very moist. W 801
™ f - 7] 12.5'-23.0° Siity clay (0,10,40,50) black, (25YR2.5/0) Collect

ﬁ 5 / high plasticity, moist. gy

7| é

A |= %

]

-/ | //

//‘j 1.1 SM 23.0'-25.0° Saty sand (0,40,30,30) olive grey, (5Y5/2),

f 4 moderate low plasticity, saturatea. (5Y5/2) olive grey.
JL. 26—

Total Depth 25 Feet
30—
OB NUMBER: 702551




SAFETY-KLEEN SOIL BORING/WELL LOG
CONSULTING Page of |

CLIENT: ACT JOB NUMBER: 782551

PROJECT: Emmeryville LOCATION: 177 47th St

EXCAVATED BY: Gregg Drilling OPERATOR: Paul METHOD: GEOPROBE

DATE START: 1/22/01 DATE COMP: 1/22/01 TIME: TQOTAL DEPTH: 14 FT

LOGGED 8Y. Erik Gerking APPROVED BY: DEPTH TO WATER: 9

COMP

GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION OVM {SAMPLE |SAMPLE
USCS CODE (ppm} [NUMBER | ANAL.

BLOWS

3-4" Middle of Pad
Concrete Surtace
- 0-14.0" Pea Gravel (fil)

2" diameter boreholke

IR RRRRR R R RN R RN R

Backfil w/ Elentom'te—|

L . @14’ Geoprobe Stopped by concrete pad, bottom of pre—existing
_\ tank floor,

15— Total Uepth 14 Feet

20—

JOB NUMBER: 792551




404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Sequoia (575 585.0600

FAX {925) 988-9673

W% Analytical oo seauodaba.com

13 February, 2001

Brad Wright
Safety-Kleen - Alameda
2233 Santa Clara Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: No Project
Sequoia Report: W101564

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 24-Jan-01 14:00. If you
have any questions concerning this repon, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Dimple Shama
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271



Sequoia
W% Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX, (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Safety-Kieen - Alameda
2233 Santa Clara Ave.
Alameda CA, 94501

Project: No Project

Project Number: ACT

Project Manager: Brad Wright

Reported:
13-Feb-01 12:57

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

| Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
$B-1151/2-16 122 W101564-01 Soil 22-Jan-01 09:15  24-Jan-01 14:00
SB-1 W101564-02 Water 22-Jan-01 09:15  24-Jan-01 14:00
SB-7 W101564-03 Water 22-Jan-01 11:00  24-Jan-01 14:00
SB-2 9'-1¢ W101564-04 Soil 22-Jan-01 12:00  24-Jan-01 14:00
SB-3 11'-12' W101564-05 Soil 22-Jan-01 13:15  24-Jan-01 14:00
SB-4 11-12' W101564-06 Soil 22-Jan-01 13:50  24-Jan-01 14:00
SB-8 W101564-07 Water 23-Jan-01 10:20  24-Tan-01 14:00
Trip Blank W101564-08 Water 23-Jan-01 10:15  24-Jan-01 14:00
8B-6 W101564-09 Water 23-Jan-01 11:40  24-Jan-01 14:00
$B-3 W101564-10 Water 23-Jan-01 11:00  24-Jan-01 14:00

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report st be reproduced in ity entirely.

Dimple Sharma, Project Manager

Page 1 of 43



404 N. Wiget Lane

@ SeqUOia Walnut C:;;I;} 9938-9%
W% Analytical oo st com

Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Sarnta Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-D1 12:57

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes
SB-1 15 1/2-16 1/2 (W101564-01) Soil Sampled: 22-Jan-01 09:15 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00 P-03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 27 25 mgkg 500 1A30015 30-Jan-01  05-Feb-01 EPA BO1SM
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene % 40-140 i " " " 5-01
SB-1 (W101564-02) Water  Sampled: 22-Jan-01 09:15 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00 P-03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 69 30 ug/l 1 1B02001 02-Feb-01  02-Feb-01  EPA 8015M
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98.3% 70-130 # " " “
SB-7 (W101564-03) Water Sampled: 22-Jan-01 11:00 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00 P-03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 24000 10000  uwgn 200  1B02061 02-Feb-01  02-Feb-01 EPA3015M
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 70-130 " " " g
SB-2 9'-10° (W101564-04) Soil Sampled: 22-Jan-01 12:00 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00 P-04
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 330 100 mgke 2000 1A30015 30-Jan-01  03-Feb-01  EPA 8015M
Survogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 2% 40-140 " " " " 5-01
SB-3 11'-12' (W101564-05) Soil Sampled: 22-Jan-0113:15 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00 P-13
Purgcable Hydrocarbons 560 500 mpike 10000 1A30015 30-Jan-01 05-Feb-01 EPA 8015M
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene % 40-140 " * “ g S0
SB-4 11'-12' (W101564-06) Soil Sampled: 22-Jan-01 13:50 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgkg 20 1A30015 30-Tan-01  02-Feb-01  EPA 8015M
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 99.7 % 40-140 " " " “
SB-8 (W101564-07) Water Sampled: 23-Jan-01 10:20 Received: 2d-Jan-01 14:00 P-03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 83 50 wgd 1 1B02001 02-Feb-01  02-Feb-01 EPA 8015M
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 94.3 % 70-130 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulfs in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This emalytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

S e uoi a Walnist Creek, CA 94598
q {925) 988-9600
. FAX (925) 988-9673
W& Analytical i SequOlabs com
Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 943501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
SB-6 (W101564-09) Water Sampled: 23-Jan-01 11:40 Received: 24-Jan-(t1 14:00 P-03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 3600 500 gl 10 1B05001 05-Feb-01  05-Feb-01  EPA 8U15M
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 84.7% 70-130 v ” “ "
SB-5 (W101564-10) Water Sampled: 23-Jan-01 11:00 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugt 1 1802001 02-Feb-01  02-Feb-01  EPA 8015M
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 102 % 70-130 » " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resulls in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady documert. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia " Clo2s) 588.9600
FAX (925) 0889673
v An alyti C al www.sequolalabs.com
Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57

Custom Extractable Hydrocarbons by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting J
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes|
SB-1 15 1/2-16 1/2 (W101564-01) Soil Sampled: 22-Jan-01 09:15 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Steddard Solvent (C9-C13) ND 1.0 mgke 1 1805013 05-Feb-01  06-Feb-01  DHS LUFT
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 64.1 % 50-150 " ” " 4
SB-1 (W101564-02) Water Sampled: 22-Jan-01 09:15 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Stoddard Solvent (C9-C13) ND 0.056 upl 1 1BO5012 05Feb-01 06-Feb-01 ~ DHS LUFT
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 154 % 30-150 " " " " S-04
SB-2 9'-10"' (W101564-04) Soil Sampled: 22-Jan-01 12:00 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Stoddard Solvent (C9-C13) 4.1 10 mgkg 1 1B03013 05-Feb-01 0%Feb-01  DHS LUFT D-21
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 31.0% 50-150 " " “ "
SB-3 11'-12' (W101564-05) Soil  Sampled: 22-Fan-01 13:15 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Stoddard Solvent (C9-C13) ND 1.0 mpkg 1 1B05013 05-Feb-01  08-Feb-01 DHS LUFT
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 103 % 30-150 " " " "
SB-4 11'-12' (W101564-06) Soil Sampled: 22-Jan-01 13:50 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Stoddard Solvent (C9-C13) ND 1.0 mgkg 1 1B05013  05-Feb-01 . 06-Feb-01  DHS LUFT
Surrogate: n-Pentacasane 919% 50-150 " ” " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creeck The results in this report apply to the samples amalyzed in accordance with the choin of

custody dacument. This amalytical report must be reproduced in its entively.

Page 4 of 43




® . 404 N. Wiget Lane
Se uoila Walnut Creek, CA 94598
q (925) 988-5600
- FAX (925) 9889673
v An alytl C al www.sequolalabs.com
® Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57
Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
® Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilation Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
$B-1 15 1/2-16 1/2 (W101564-01) Soil Sampled: 22-Jan-01 09:15 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Molor Oil (C16-C36) ND 10 mgke 1 1B05013 05-Feb-01  06-Feb-01  DHS LUFT
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 " " " " " "
@ Surrogate: n-Pentacosone 64.1 % jo-150 " “ " "
SB-1 (W101564-02) Water Sampled: 22-Jan-01 09:15 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Motor Oil (C16-C36) 280 280  ugl 1 1B05012 05-Feb-01  06-Feb-01  DHS LUFT D-12
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 260 56 " " " " " " D-12
Surrogate: n-Penfacosane 154 % 30-150 ” " " “ S-04
@ SB-7 (W101564-03) Water Sampled: 22-Jan-01 11:00 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Motor Oil (C16-C36) 450000 130000  ugl 100  1B05012 05-Feb-01 07-Feb-01  DHS LUFT D-05
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 2400000 25000 " " " " " " D-16
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 51100 % 50-150 " " “ " S-04
$B-2 9'-10' (W101564-04) Soil Sampled: 22-Jan-01 12:00 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
@ Motor Oil (C16-C36) ND 10 mgke 1 1805013 05-Feb-01  08-Feb-0l  DHSLUFT
Dicsel Range Hydrocarbons 6.4 1.0 v " " " " " D-11
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 91.0 % 50-150 " # " ”
SB-3 11'-12' (W101564-05) Soil Sampled: 22-Jan-01 13:15 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Motor 0il (C16-C36) ND 10 mgks 1 IB05013  05-Feb-01 08Feb-01  DHS LUFT
® Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 2.1 1.0 " " " " " " D-11
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 103 % 30-150 ” “ ! "
SB-4 11'-12' (W101564-06) Soil Sampled: 22-Jan-01 13:50 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Motar Oil (C16-C36) ND 10 mpke 1 1B05013  035-Feb-01  06-Feb-01  DHS LUFT
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 " " " " " "
® Swrrogate: n-Pentacosane 91.99% 30-150 " " " u
@
* Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the semples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be repreduced in ifs entirety.
Page 5 of 43
e




404 N. Wiget Lane

Se uoi a Walnut Creek, CA 94598
q {925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

v An alyti C al www sequolalabs.com

Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project

2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:

Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57

Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
SB-8 (W101564-07) Water Sampled: 23-Jan-01 10:20 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Motor 0il (C16-C36) ND 310wl i 1B05012 05-Feb-01  06-Feb-01  DHS LUFT
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 160 63 " " " " " " D-13
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 77.2 % 50-150 " " " “
SB-6 (W101564-09) Water Sampled: 23-Fan-01 11:40 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Motor 0il {C16-C36) 1700 360 ugil 1 1BO5012Z  05-Feb-0F  06-Feb-01 DHS LUFT D-14
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 8600 7 " " " " " " D-16
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 68.1 % 50-150 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 6 of 43



404 M. Wiget Lane

Se u Oi a Walnut Creek, CA 54558
q (025) 988-9600
. FAX (925) 988-9673
W%’ Analytical ool com
Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave, Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57
Glycols by NIOSH Method 5500 (modified)
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilation Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
SB-1 15 1/2-16 172 (W101564-01) Soil Sampled: 22-Jan-01 09:15 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Fthylene glycol ND 10 mgke 1 1A30020 30-Jan-01  30-Jan-01  NIOSH 5500
S$B-1 (W101564-02) Water Sampled: 22-Jan-01 09:15 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Ethylene glycol 18 10 mgl 1 1A29019 30-Jan-01  30-Jan-01  NIOSH 5500
SB-2 9'-10' (W101564-04) Soil Sampled: 22-Jan-01 12:00 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Ethylene glycol 12 10 mgksg 1 1A30020 30-Jan-01  30-Jan-01  NIOSH 5500
SB-3 11'-12' (W101564-05) Seil Sampled: 22-Jan-01 13:15 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Ethylene glycol ND 10 mgkg i 1A30020 30-Jan-01  30-Jan-01  NIOSH 5500
SB-4 11'-12' (W101564-06) Soil Sampled: 22-Jan-01 13:50 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Ethylene glycol ND 10 mgkg 1 1430020 30-Jan-01  30-JTap-01  NIOSH 5500

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 43




° CD Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www . sequoialabs.com

W Analytical

® Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT . Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

® Reporting
Analyte Result Limnit

Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes|

$B-1 15 1/2-16 1/2 (W101564-01) Soil Sampled: 22-Jan-01 09:15 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.1¢
Chleromethane ND 0.10
@ Vinylchloride ND 0.10
Bromomethane ND 0.10
Chloroethane ND 0.10
Trichloroflueromethane ND 0.10
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.10
Methylene chloride ND 0.50
® Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.10
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.10
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.10
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.10
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.10
1-Butanone ND 0.50
® Bromochloromethane ND 0.1¢
Chloroform ND 0.10
1,1.1-Trichloroethane ND 0.10
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.10
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.10
Benzene ND 0.10
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.10
® Trichloroethene ND 0.10
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.10
Dibromomethane ND 0.10
Bromedichloromethane ND 0.10
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.10
Toluene ND 0.10
¢ trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.10
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.10
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.10
1,3-Dichleropropane ND 0.10
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.10
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.10
®  Chlorobenzene ND 0.10
Ethylbenzens ND 0.10
Total Xylenes ND 0.10
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.10
Styrene ND 0.10

mgkg 100 1A26017 26-Jan-01  30-Jan-01 EPA 82608

® S uoi Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report nust be reproduced in ity entirely.

Page 8 of 43




. 404 M. Wiget Lane
Sequoia Wt G A 4550
FAX (925) 98B-9673

% Analytical e Soasos com

® Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

® Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilation Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|
SB-1 15 1/2-16 1/2 (W101564-01) Soil Sampled: 22-Jan-01 09:15 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Bromoform ND 0.10  mgkg 100 1A26017 26-Jan01 30-Jan-01  EPA8260B
Tsopropylbenzene ND 0.10 " » " " " o

@ U 2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Bromobenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
n-Prepylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND (.10 " " " " " u
2-Chlorotolnene ND 0.10 « " " 0 " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "

@ 4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
p-Isopropylioluenc ND 0.10 " " " " " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "

® 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " -
n-Butylbenzene " ND 0.10 " " " " " M
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 " " " n " "
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.10 " " n " " "
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 0.50 " " ‘- " " "

® Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.10 n " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromoftuoromethane 102 % 50-150 " " w
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 % 30-150 “ " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 30-150 " " » “
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.0 % 50-150 " “ " “

o

®

® Sequoia Analytical - Walmat Creek The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chatri of

custody document. This emalytical report must be reproduced in its emtively.
Page 9 of 43
4




404 N. Wiget Lane

3 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia " C2%) 588,600
FAX (925) 988-9673
v An aly-ti C al www.sequolalabs.com
Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:

Alameda CA, 94501

Project Manager: Brad Wright

13-Feb-01 12:57

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilwtion Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
SB-1 (W101564-02) Water Sampled: 22-Jan-01 09:15 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 20 ugl i 1A30019 30-Jan-01  30-Jan-01  EPA 8260B
Chloromethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Vinyl chloride ND 2.0 * " - " " "
Bromomethane ND 50 " " - " " "
Chloroethane ND 20 n " " " " N
Trichloroflaoromethane ND 2.0 " " " " " .
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Methylene chloride ND 10 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 20 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " "
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 30 " " " " " "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 2.0 n " " " - "
Bromochloromethane ND 20 " " " " " "
Chloroform ND 2.0 " " “ " " "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 2.0 " " o " " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 2.0 " " " " " -
1.1-Dichloropropene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " » " "
Trichioroethene 10 2.0 " " " " “ "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 u u " " " "
Dibromomethane ND 20 “ " " " " n
Bromodichloromethane ND 2.0
2,2.5,5-Tetramethyltetrahydrofuran ND 2.0 " " " " " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2.0 " " “ " " "
Toluene ND 2.0 " v " " " "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 " " " n " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Tetrachloroethene 6.5 20 " " " " " "
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2.0 " " " " . "
Chlerobenzene ND 2.0 " " " " “ "
Ethylbenzene ND 2.0 " " » " " "
Total Xylenes ND 20 " " " " " "
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 20 0 " " " " "
Styrene ND 2.0 " " " " " ‘.

Sequoia Analytical - Walmut Creek

The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entiretly.

Page 10 of 43




° CD Sequoia

%P Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94558
(025) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.com

® Safety-Kleen - Alameda
2233 Santa Clara Ave.

Project: No Project
Project Number: ACT

Reported:

Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
@ Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes
SB-1 (W101564-02) Water Sampled: 22-Jan-01 09:15 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Bromoform ND 20 ugl 1 1A30019 30-fan-01  30-Jan-01  EPA8260B
Isopropylbenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
® 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Bromobenzene ND 2.0 " " " " “ »
n-Propylbenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 20 " " " " " "
2-Chlorotoluene ND 2.0 " " " u " -
1,3,5-Trmethylbenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
°® 4-Chlorotoluene ND 2.0 " " " " « "
tert-Butylbenzene ND 20 " " " " " "
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ’ ND 2.0 " " " " " "
sec-Butylbenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 20 " " " " “ “
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 " " w " " "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
e n-Butylbenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " “
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 10 » " " " " "
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 10 " " " " " “
e 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromoftuoromethane 101 % 50-150 " " “ "
Surrogate: I, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 30-150 " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 50-150 “ " " “
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.0 2% 50-150 " " ” “
o
®

L4 Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the choin of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 43




Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

{925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
v An aly-tic al www.sequolalabs.com
Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave, Project Number: ACT Reported:

Alameda CA, 94501

Project Manager: Brad Wright

13-Feb-(1 12:57

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Umts Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
SB-7 (W101564-03) Water Sampled: 22-Jan-01 11:00 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Dichlorodiflueromethane ND 20wl 1 1A30019 31-Jan-01  31-Jan-01  EPA 8260B
Chloromethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Vinyl chloride ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Bromomethane ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Chloroethane ND 2.0 " " » " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 20 " " " " " .
Methylene chleride ND 10 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty! ether 19 2.0 " " " " “ "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 50 " " " " " "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 20 " “ " " " "
Bromochloromethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Chloroform ND 20 " " " " " "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 20 " " " " » "
1,1-Dichleropropene ND 2.0 " » » " “ “
Benzene ND 2.0 " " " " " .
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " “
Trichloroethene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Dibromemethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Bromodichloromethane ND 2.0 " » - " "
2,2 3,5-Tetramethyltetrahydrofuran ND 2.0 " " " " " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2.0 " " " . " “
Toluene ND 2.0 " " " " u "
trans-1,3-Dichiorepropene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 20 " " " " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 20 " » “ " " "
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 n " " " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Chlorobenzene ND 2.0 u " " “ . "
Ethylbenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Total Xylenes ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Styrene ND 2.0 " " " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its enlirety.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 9889673
www . sequolalabs.com

Safety-Kleen - Alameda

Project: No Project

2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 54501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
SB-7 (W101564-03) Water  Sampled: 22-Jan-01 11:00 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Bromoform ND 20 ugl 1 1A30019 3I-Jan-01 31-Jan-01  EPA 8260B
Isopropylbenzene 11 2.0 " " " " " "
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 " " " ” " "
Bromobenzene ND 2.0 " " " “ “ "
n-Propylbenzene 14 2.0 " " " » " "
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 " " » " " "
2-Chlorotoluene ND 20 » " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
4-Chlorotoluens ND 2.0 " " " " " "
tert-Butylbenzene ND 2.0 " " “ " " "
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 2.0 " " " " “ “
sec-Butylbenzene 18 20 " " v " " "
p-Isopropyltaluene ND 2.0 " " " " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 " " n » " "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
n-Butylbenzene 29 2.0 “ " " " “ "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 " n » " " "
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0 " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 10 " " " " " "
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 10 “ " " . " "
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0 " - - " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 105 % 30-150 " " " 4
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 50-150 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105 % 50-150 " “ “ "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 165 % 30-150 “ " “ " 5-04

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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CD Sequoia

W% Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Safety-Kleen - Alameda
2233 Santa Clara Ave.
Alameda CA, 94501

Project: No Project
Project Number: ACT Reported:
Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Analyte

Result

Reporting
Limit

Units Dilufion Batch Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes

SB-2 9'-10' (W101564-04) Soil Sampled: 22-Jan-01 12:00 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00

Dichloredifluoromethane
Chloromethane

Vinyl chloride
Bromomethane
Chioroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene chioride
Methy] tert-butyl ether
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
2.2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2-Butanone
Bromochloromethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
1,1-Dichloropropene
Benzene
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
bibromomethane
Bromedichloromethane
tis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,3-Dichloropropane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromosthane
Chlorobenzene
Ethyibenzene

Tatal Xylenes
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Styrene

0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.50
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.50
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.1¢
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.1¢
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10¢
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10

mg'kg 100 1426017 26-Tan-01  30-Jan-01 EPA 82608

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

° :
; @ Sequoia e e Ses 00

FAX (925) 98B-9673

W% Analytical b o

® Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 54501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 32608
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

@ Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
SB-2 9'-10° (W101564-04) Soil Sampled: 22-Fan-01 12:00 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Bromoform ND 0.10  mgkg 100 1A26017 26-Jan-01  30-Jan-01  EPA 8260B
Isopropylbenzene 0.61 0.10 " " " " " "

® 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Bromobenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
n-Propylbenzene 0.87 010 . " " " " "
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
2-Chiorotoluene ND 0.10 " " » " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.61 0.10 " " " " " "

® 4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.10 " " " “ " .
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.12 0.10 " " " " " "
sec-Butylbenzene 0.27 0.10 “ " n " " "
p-Isopropylteluene 0.56 0.10 " " " " " “
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "

® 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 " " " u " -
n-Butylbenzene 0.39 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 " " " " . "
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.10 u " " " " "
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.10 " " " " » "
Naphthalene 0.50 0.50 " n u " " o
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.10 " " " " " "

¢ 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.10 " " " - " “
Swrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 50-150 " ” " P
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 50-150 " ” " “
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.2 % 50-150 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 114 % 50-150 " " " “

@

e

o Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chabr of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
Page 15 of 43
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‘ @ Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
v An alytic al www.sequolalabs.com
Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Nurnber: ACT Reparted:

Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting J
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes|
SB-3 11'-12' (W101564-05) Soil Sampled: 22-Jan-01 13:15 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND (.10 mgkg 100  1A26017 26-Jan-01  30-Jan-01  EPAB260B
Chloromethane ND 0.10 " " " " “ "
Vinyl chloride ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Bromomethane ND 0.10 " " " " -
Chloroethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.10 " " " " "
1,1-Dichioroethene ND 0.10 " " " “ . "
Methylene chloride ND " 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty} ether ND 0.10 " " " " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.10 " " ’ " " “
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.10 " " " " " “
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.10 " " " " n "
2-Buianone ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Bromochleromethane ND 0.10 “ " " " " "
Chloroform ND 0.10 " " . " " "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Carbon tetrachlonide ND 0.10 " ! " " " "
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.10 " " " “ " "
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Trichloroethene ND 0.10 " " " " - "
1,2-Dichleropropane ND 0.10 " " ’ " " "
Dibromomethane ND 0.10 " n "
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.10 " " " “ " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.10 " " " “ " "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.10 " " " " M "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Fthylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " “
Total Xylenes ND 0.10 " " " " " "
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Styrene ND 0.10 " " " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced ins its entirely.
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A04 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 9B8-0673
www . sequoialabs.com

Sequoia
»
W% Analytical
® Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
' 2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright

Reported:
13-Feb-01 12:57

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

® Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notesj
SB-3 11'-12' (W101564-05) Soil Sampled: 22-Jan-01 13:15 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Bromoform ND 0.10  mgkg 100 1A26017 26-Jan-01  30-Jan-01  EPA 8260B
Isopropylbenzene 0.19 0.10 " " " " " "
o Ul ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Bromaobenzene ND 0.10 " " .. " " "
n-Propylbenzene 0.24 0.10 " " - " w "
1,2,3-Trichleropropane ND 0.10 " . " " " "
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.10 " " “ " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Y 4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND .10 " " " " " "
sec-Butylbenzene 0.15 0.10 " " " " " “
p-Isopropyltoluene 0.15 0.10 " " " " " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
@ 1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 " " " " "
n-Butylbenzene 0.23 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorebenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " »
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.10 “ " " " " "
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 0.50 " " - " " “
o Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromoftucromethane 104 % 50-15¢ " u " ..
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 50-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105 % 50-130 “ " o "
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 114 % 30-150 " " " "
‘.
@
L Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody decument. This analytical veport must be reproduced in iis entirety.
Page 17 of 43
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404 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

@ Sequoia oo Sa0600
FAX (O25) 988-9673

v An alytic al www.sequaialabs.com

Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project

2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:

Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright _ 13-Feb-01 12:57

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilation Batch Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes|

SB~4 11'-12' (W101564-06) Soil Sampled: 22-Jan-01 13:50 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00 '

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 010 mgke 100 1A26017  26-Jan-01  29-Jan-01 EPA 8260B

Chloromethane ND 0.10 u " " " " "

Vinyl chloride ND 0.10 " " " " " "

Bromomethane ND 0.10 " ’ " " " "

Chloroethane ND 0.10 " " " " " '

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.10 " " " w " "

Methylene chloride ND 0.50 " u " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.10 " " " " . "

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.10 " " u " " "

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.10 N " " " " .

2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.10 " " " " " "

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.10 " " " " “ "

2-Butanone ND 0.50 " " u " " "

Bromochloromethane ND 0.10 n " " " " "

Chloroform ND 0.10 . " " " "

1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.10 " " u " " "

Carbon tetrachlioride ND 0.10 " " " " " "

1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.10 " " " » " "

Benzene ND 0.10 " " " " « "

1,2-Dichleroethane ND 0.10 " " " " . "

Trichloroethene ND 0.10 " " " " "

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.10 " " " " " "

Dibromomethane ND 0.10 " " " "

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.10 " " ' " "

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.10 n " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.10 " " " " " "

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.10 " " " " " "

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "

Tetrachloroethene ND 0.10 " " " " " "

1,3-Dichloropropane ND .10 " " " " "

Dibromachloromethane ND 0.10 “ " " " " "

1,2-Dibromeoethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "

Chlorobenzene ND 0.10 . " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " “

Total Xylenes ND 0.10 " " n " " "

1,1,1,2-Tetrachtoroethane ND 010 " " " “ " "

Styrene ND 0.10 - " " " " :

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples anolyzed in accordance with the chair of
custody document, This analytical repori must be veproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925} 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

@ Safety-Kleen - Alameda

Project: No Project

2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek -
‘ L Reporting
| Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
|
| SB-4 11'-12' (W101564-06) Soil Sampled: 22-Jan-01 13:50 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
‘ Bromoform ND 010 mgke 100 1A26017 26-Tan-01  29-Jan-01  EPA 8260B
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "

e ! ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Bromobenzene ND 0.10 " " » " " "
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.10 " L " " " '
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.10 " " " “ " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "

¢ 4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.10 " " " " : "

©  tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " “ " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " v
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " "
p-lsopropylteluene ND (.10 " " " " " u
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "

® 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " .
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.10 " " " » " "
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.10 u " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

® Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.10 " " . " " "
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.10 " " " u " .
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 102 % 50-150 " “ " "
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 50-150 " ‘ " »
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 50-150 “ " w "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofinorobenzene 98.0 % 50-150 u " ” "

e Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequoia Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
v An alyti C al www.sequoialabs.com
Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Resnlt Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
SB-8 (W101564-07) Water Sampled: 23-Jan-01 10:20 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 20 ugl 1 1A30019 30-Jan-01  30-Jan-01  EPA 8260B
Chloromethane ND 2.0 " ' " " " "
Vinyl chloride ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Bromomethane ND 5.0 " " " " "
Chloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 2.0 " " " " . "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 20 " " " " " "
Methylene chloride ND 10 " : n " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10 2.0 4 " " u " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.0 " . " " "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " N
2 2-Dichloropropane ND 50 " " " " " "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.0 " " .. " " "
Bromochloromethane ND 20 " " " " "
Chloroform ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 20 “ v " " " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 2.0 " " " u " ,
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 2.0 " " " " "
Benzene ND 2.0 " " " » " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Trichloroethene ND 2.0 " " " " n "
1,2-Dichleropropane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Dibromomethane ND 20 " " " " " "
Bromodichloromethane ND 2.0 " " "
2,2,5,5-Tetramethyltetrahydrefuran ND 2.0 " " " ” " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2.0 " " " “ “ "
Toluene ND 20 " " " " " "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 " " v " M "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 10 " " " " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 2.0 " " " " "
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2.0 .. " " " » :
Chlorobenzene ND 20 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 20 " " - " " "
Total Xylenes ND 2.0 " " " "
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " .
Styrene ND 2.0 " " " » " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entively.
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane

Creek, CA 94598

Sequoia Wanu oo CA 54558
FAX (925) 988-9673

W% Analytical oo S com

® Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

L Reporting
Analyte : Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
SB-8 (W101564-07) Water Sampled: 23-Jan-01 10:20 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Bromoform ND 2.0 upl 1 1430019 30-Jan-01  30-Jan-01  EPA 8260B
Isopropylbenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "

® Ul ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Bromobenzene ND 2.0 " " " - " "
n-Propylbenzene ND 2.0 " " “ " " "
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 u " n " " "
2-Chlorotoluene ND 20 " " " " " "
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 20 " " " " " "

® 4-Chlorotoluene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
terti-Butylbenzene ND 2.0 " » " " " “
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 2.0 n " " " " "
sec-Butylbenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,3-Dichlorabenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "

. 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
n-Butylbenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 10 " " u " “ "

® Hexachlorobutadiene ND 10 " " " " " "
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 20 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 103 % 50-150 » " n “
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 % 530-150 # " " “
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105 % 30-150 v " " w
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 30-150 " " » “

)

]

® Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This emalytical veport niust be reproduced in its entirety.
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® . 404 N. Wiget Lane
Seq'UOla Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
v An alyti C al www.sequolalabs.com
@ | Safety-Kleen- Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave, Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
o Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
Trip Blank (W101564-08) Water Sampled: 23-Fan-01 10:15 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 20 ugl 1 1A30019 30-Jan-01  30-Jan-0l  EPA 8260B
Chloromethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
@ Vinylchioride ND 2.0 " " " . " "
Bromomethane ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Chloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 20 " " " " " "
Methylene chloride ND 10 " " " " " "
® Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " . "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 " " " " " "
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Bromochloromethane ND 20 " " . " " "
® Chloroform ND 2.0 " " " " “ "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 3.0 " " " " " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 2.0 “ " " " " “
Benzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Trichloroethene ND 2.0 " " " “ " »
® 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Dibromomethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Bromodichloromethane ND 2.0 " " " . " "
2,2,5,5-Tetramethyltetrahydrofiran ND 2.0 " " " " " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2.0 " “ " " " "
Toluene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
e trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 50 " " " " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 20 " " " " " "
Tetrachleroethene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 " " g " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 20 n " " " " "
1,2-Dibromocthane ND 2.0 " " " " " .
®  Chiorobenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " .
Ethylbenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Total Xylenes ND 20 " " " " " .
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Styrene ND 2.0 " n " ” " "
® Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirely.
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane

Wal , CA 94598

Sequoia e X o4
FAX (925) ©988-9673

W% Analytical oo Secudabs com

@ | Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

L Reporting
Analyte Resnlt Limit Units Dihtion Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
Trip Blank (W101564-08) Water Sampled: 23-Jan-01 10:15 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Bromoform ND 20 ugl 1 1A30019  30-Jan-01  30-Jan-01  EPA 8260B
Isopropylbenzene ND 2.0 » " " " " "

@ 1.1.2.2-Tetachloroethane ND 2.0 " " " “ " "
Bromebenzene ND 2.0 " n " “ " "
n-Propylbenzene ND 20 .. v " " " »
1,2,3-Trichiorepropane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
2-Chlorotoluene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 2.0 " " " » " "

) 4-Chlorotoluene ND 2.0 " " " - " "
tert-Butylbenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
sec-Butylbenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " u
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 2.0 n " " " " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 " " » " " “

'Y 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
n-Butylbenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 50 " " “ " " .
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0 " " “ " " "
Nuphthalene ND 10 " " " " " .

® Hexachlorobutadiene ND 10 " " " " " "
1,2,3-Trichlorebenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 109 % J0-150 " “ " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane~d4 105 % 50-150 " ” " ”
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105 % 50-150 “ » “ "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 50-150 " " “ "

9

e

o Sequoia Analylical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples snalyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.com

Safety-Kleen - Alameda
2233 Santa Clara Ave.
Alameda CA, 94501

Project: No Project

Project Number; ACT

Project Manager: Brad Wright

Reported:
13-Feb-01 12:57

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilation Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
SB-6 (W101564-09) Water Sampled: 23-Jan-01 11:40 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 20 ugl 1 1A30019 02-Feb-0]  02-Feb-01  EPA 8260B
Chloromethane ND 2.0 g " " " " "
Vinyl chloride ND 20 “ " " " " "
Bromomethane ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Chloroethane ND 20 " " " " " "
Trichloroflucromethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Methylene chloride ND 10 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 12 2.0 " " " " “ "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.0 n " " " n "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 " " " " "
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.0 " " " “ " "
Bromochloromethane ND 2.0 3 " " " " "
Chloroform ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " N
Carbon tetrachloride ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1.1-Dichioropropene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 20 n " n " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 n n " " " "
Trichloroethene ND 20 " “ " " " "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 " " " "
Dibromomethane ND 2.0 u - " " " -
Bromodichloromethane ND 20 " " " -
2,2,5,5-Tetramethyltetrahydrofuran ND 2.0 " " " " " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 2.0 " u " n " "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 i " " " " "
1,1 2-Trichloroethane ND 20 " " " " » "
Tetrachloroethene ND 20 " " " " “ “
1,3-Drichloropropane ND 2.0 " » " " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Chlorobenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Total Xylenes ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Styrene ND 2.0 v " " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analyticol vreport must be reproduced in its entirely.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequoia i S
. FAX (D25) 988-9673
v Analytical v secqusialabs.com
¢ Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave, Project Number: ACT Reported:

Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
] Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Amnalyzed  Method Notes
SB-6 (W101564-09) Water Sampled: 23-Jan-01 11:40 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Bromoform ND 20 ugl 1 1A30019 02-Feb-01 02-Feb-0t  EPA8260B
Isopropylbenzene 8.9 2.0 " n " ! " "
@ 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 20 " " " " " "
Bromobenzene ND 2.0 " " " " "
n-Propylbenzene 13 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2 3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 u " " " “ "
2-Chlorotoluene ND 20 " " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 4.7 20 " " " " " "
@ 4-Chlorotoluene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
terl-Butylbenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2.7 2.0 " " u “ " "
sec-Butylbenzene 13 2.0 " " " " " "
p-lsopropyltoluene 7.4 2.0 " " 0 u "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 u " " " " "
® 1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
n-Butylbenzene 15 2.0 " " " - "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " “
1,2-Dibrotmo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 n n " " " "
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " “
Naphthalcne ND 10 " " " n " "
® Hexachlorobutadiene ND 10 " " " " " "
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 99.6 % 50-150 “ " ~ "
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 50-150 " " “ "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 50-150 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 133 % Jo-150 " " " “
8
L

o Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resulty in this repert apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirely.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequoia Wl Crck, €8 4528
. FAX (925) 988-9673
v An alytlc al www.sequoialabs.com
Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57

Volatile Organic Compounds by EFA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
SB-5 (W101564-10) Water Sampled: 23-Jan-01 11:00 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 20wl 1 1A30019  30-Jan-01  31-Jan-01  EPA 8260B
Chloromethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Vinyl chloride ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Bromomethane ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Chloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " N ..
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 2.0 " » n " " .
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Methylene chloride ND 10 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 15 2.0 " " " » " "
trans-1 2-Dichloroethene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 " n " " n "
2,2-Dichleropropane ND 50 " " " " " o
cis-1,2-Dichtoroethene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Bromochloromethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Chloroform ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 2.0 i " " " " "
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 2.0 " » " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Trichloroethene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 20 " n " " " "
Dibromomethane ND 2.0 " u " " " "
Bromodichloromethane ND 2.0 " " " "
2,2,5,5-Tetramethyltetrahydrofuran ND 2.0 " ” " " " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2.0 " " " " " .
Toluene ND 2.0 " " " " "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ND 20 " " " - " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 2.0 " n " " " "
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Dibremochloromethane ND 2.0 " " - " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 20 . " " " "
Chlorobenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 20 u " " " " "
Total Xylenes ND 2.0 " " " " » "
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " “ "
Styrene ND 20 - " " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entively.
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Sequoia

W% Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (025) 98B-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

® Safety-Kleen - Alameda
2233 Santa Clara Ave.

Project: No Project

Project Number: ACT

Reported:

Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
® Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
SB-5 (W101564-10) Water Sampled: 23-Jan-01 11:00 Received: 24-Jan-01 14:00
Bromoform ND 20  ued 1 1A30019 30-Jan-01  31-Jan-01  EPA8260B
Tsopropylbenzene ND 2.0 - " " " " .
® 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Bromobenzene ND 2.0 " " " " "
n-Propylbenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2,3-Trchloropropane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
2-Chlorotoluene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,3,5-Tramethylbenzene ND 2.0 - " " “ " "
® 4-Chlerotoluene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
tert-Butylbenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 2.0 " “ " " » "
sec-Butylbenzene ND 2.0 " " " " n "
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
® 1 4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 " " " " "
n-Butylbenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 u " " " " "
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 50 " . " " " "
1,2 4-Trichlerobenzene ND 2.0 " » " " " "
Naphthalene ND 10 " " " " " "
P Hexachlorobutadiene ND 10 " " " " "
1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 108 % 50-150 “ ” "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 50-150 " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105 % 50-150 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102% 50-150 ” “ " "
@
L

g Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resulls in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordemce with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 M. Wiget Lane

Se u0i a Walnut Creek, CA 94598
q {925) 988-9600
FAX {925} 988-9673
W% Analytical e squollebs <o
Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 1A30015 - EPA 50308 [MeOH]
Blank (1A30015-BLK1) Prepared: 30-Yan-01 Analyzed: 01-Feb-01
Purpeable Hydrocarbons ND 10 mpeke
Benzene ND 0.,0050 "
Toluene ND 0.0050 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 "
Surrogate: a a a-Trifluorololuene 0.632 " 0.600 105 40-140
LCS (1A30015-BS1) Prepared: 30-Jan-01 Anatyzed: 01-Feb-01
Benzene 0.652 0.0050 mgksg 0.800 8L.5 50-150
Toluene 0.686 0.0050 " 0.800 85.7 S0-150
Ethylhenzene 0.732 ¢.0050 " 0.800 915 50-150
Xylenes (total) 2.18 0.0050 * 2.40 90.8 50-150
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 0.608 i 0.600 101 40-140
Matrix Spike (1A30015-MS1) Source: W101526-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-01
Benzene 0.780 0.0050  mgkg 0.800 ND 97.5 50-150
Toluene 0816 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 102 50-150
Ethylbenzene 0.862 0.6050 " 0.800 ND 108 50-150
Xylenes (total) 2.57 0.0050 " 2.40 ND 107 50-150
Surrogate: a.a a-Trifluorotoluene 0618 " 0.600 103 40-140
Matrix Spike Dup (1A30015-MSD1) Source: W101526-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-01
Benzene 0.344 0.0050 mgkg 0.800 ND 105 50-150 7.88 20
Toluene 0.886 0.0050 " 0800 ND i1l 50-150 823 20
Ethylbenzene 0.936 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 117 50-15¢ 823 20
Xvlenes (total) 2.76 0.0050 " 2.40 ND 115 50-150 713 20
Surrogate: a.0,a-Trifluorotoluens 0.660 " 0.600 110 40-140

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in jts entireiy.
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® . 404 N. Wiget Lane
Se u01 a Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925} 988-9600
. FAX (925) 98B-9673
% Analytical s ol com
® Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
o Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Anulyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1B02001 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (1B02001-BLK1} Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Feb-01
. Purgeable Hydrecarbons ND S0 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluens ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND (.50 "
XKylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluene 37 i 300 106 70-130
¢ LCS (1B02001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Feb-01
Benzene 16.8 .50 ug/l 200 840 70-130
Toluene 17.4 0.50 " 20.0 87.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 186 0.50 " 200 93.0 70-130
Xylenes (total) 55.3 0.50 " 60.0 922 70-130
. Surrogate: a,a.a-Triflucrotoluene 29.1 i 3o 97.0 70-130
Matrix Spike (1B02001-MS1) Source: W101653-06 Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Feb-01
Benzene 17.8 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 89.0 70-130
Toluene 18.6 0.50 " 200 ND 93.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 19.7 0.50 " 20.0 ND 98.5 70-130
Y Kylenes (total) 59.4 0.50 " 60.0 ND 99.0 T0-130
Surrogate: a,q,a-Triflucrotoluene ne " 300 102 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1B02001-MSD1) Source: W101653-06 Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Feb-01
Benzen¢ 15.6 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 98.0 70-130 9.63 20
Toluene 20.4 0.50 " 20.0 ND 102 70-130 9.23 20
. Ethylbenzene 21.2 G.50 " 20.0 ND 106 70-130 7.33 20
Xylenes (total) 62.8 0.50 " 60.0 ND 105 70-130 5.56 20
Surrogate: o a o Trifluorotoluene 34.0 " 300 113 70-130
L J
g Sequoia Analvtical - Walnut Creek The vesults in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be veproduced in its entirety.
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. 404 N. Wiget L;ng;
Creek, CA 94

Sequoia Walnut Creek, CA 94558

FAX (925) 988-9673

v AnaIYtical www.sequoialabs.com

Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbens by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resnlt %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 1805001 - EPA S030B [P/T]
Blank (1B05001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05-Feb-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: a o,a-Trifluorotoluene 303 " 300 101 70-130
LCS (1B05001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05-Feb-01
Benzene 16.6 0.50 ug/l 20.0 83.0 70-130
Toluene 17.4 0.50 " 20.0 #7.0 70-130
Ethvlbenzene 18.9 0.50 " 20.0 94.5 70-130
Xylenes (total) 3351 0.50 " 60.0 918 70-130
Swrrogate: aaa-Trifluorotoluene 267 " 300 89.0 70-130
Matrix Spike (1B05001-MS1) Source: W101647-18 Prepared & Analyzed: 03-Feb-01
Benzene 19.8 0.50 ug/l 20.0 1.5 91.5 70-130
Toluene 19.5 0.50 " 20.0 ND 97.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 202 0.50 " 20.0 ND 101 70-130
XKylenes (total) 616 0.50 " 60.0 1.6 100 70-130
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 30.6 " 300 102 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1B05001-MSD1} Source: W101647-18 Prepared & Analyzed: 05-Feb-01
Benzene 18.9 0.50 ug/l 20.0 1.5 87.0 70130 4.65 20
Toluene 18.7 0.50 " 20.0 ND 93.5 70-130 4.19 20
Ethylbenzene 19.5 0.50 " 20.¢ ND 97.5 70-130 353 20
Kylenes (total) 60.3 0.50 " 60.0 1.6 97.8 70-130 2.13 20
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluene 0.5 " 30.0 98.3 70-130
5 equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aceordance with the chain of

custody documert. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 24598

(925) 988-9600
. FAX (925) 988-9673
¥ Analytical e sequolabs com
Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Namber: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57

Custom Extractable Hydrocarbons by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source 2%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1B05012 - EPA 3510B
Blank (1B05012-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05-Feb-01
Stoddard Solvent (C9-C13) ND 50 ug/l
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 50 r
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 277 " 13.3 83.2 50-150
LCS (1B45012-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: §5-Feb-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 416 50 ug/l 500 83.2 60-140
Surrogate: n-Pemacosane 29.2 " 33.3 880 50-150
LCS Dup (1B05012-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05-Feb-01
Dieszel Range Hydrocarbons 509 50 ug/l 500 102 60-140 20.1 50
Surrogate: n-Penlacosane 37.3 " 333 112 50-130
Batch 1B05013 - EPA 3550A
Blank (1B05013-BLK1) Prepared: 03-Feb-01 Analyzed: 06-Feb-01
Stoddard Solvent (C9-C13) ND 1.0 mgkg
Idiesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 10 "
Surrogate: n-Pertacosane 103 “ 111 928 50-150
LCS (1B05013-BS1) Prepared: 05-Feb-01 Analyzed: 06-Feb-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 9.85 1.0 mgkg 15.0 65.7 60-140
Surrogate: n-Pentacasane 1.27 " 111 114 J0-150
LCS Dup (1B05013-BSD1) Prepared: 05-Feb-01 Analyzed: 06-Feb-(}1
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 12.7 1.0 mgkg 15.0 84.7 60-140 253 50
Surrogate: n-Pemtacosane 176 " 11 159 50-150 5-03

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report mus! be reproduced in its entively.
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Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

{925) 988-9600
. FAX (925) 988-9673
W’ Analytical o sgeoklabs com
Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:37
Custom Extractable Hydrocarbons by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1B(5013 - EPA 3550A
Matrix Spike (1B05013-MS1) Source: W101647-05 Prepared: 05-Feb-01 Analyzed: 06-Feb-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 10.1 1.0 mgkg 15.0 ND 67.3 50-150
Swrrogate: n-Pentacosane 128 " 1.1 115 50-150
Matrix Spike Dup (1B05013-MSD1) Source: W101647-05 Prepared: 05-Feb-01 Analyzed: 06-Feb-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 9.52 1.0 mgkg 150 ND 63.5 50-150 5.91 50
:S'urrogate: n-Pemacosane 1.26 " L1 114 50-150

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resulls in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 988-5600
FAX (925) 988-9673
v An alytic al www.sequolalabs.com
Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wnght 13-Feb-01 12:57

Hydrocarbons as Motor Qil by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Soutce %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resmlt %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1B05012 - EPA 3510B
Blank (1B05012-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05-Feb-01
Moter Oil (C16-C36) ND 250 ugl
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 50 "
Surrogate: n-Pentacosmme 27.7 " 333 832 30-150
LCS (1B05012-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05-Feb-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 416 50 ug/l 500 83.2 60-140
Surrogate: n-Pemtacosan: 29.3 " 333 &880 50-150
LCS Dup (1B05012-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05-Feb-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 509 50 ug/l 500 102 60-140 20.1 50
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 373 Y 33.3 112 30-150
Batch 1B05013 - EPA 3550A
Blank (1B05013-BLK1) Prepared: 05-Feb-01 Analyzed: 06-Feb-{}1
Motor Oil (C16-C36) ND 10 mgke
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 "
Surrogate: n-Pertacosane 1.03 " 111 92.8 50-150
LCS (1B05013-BS1}) Prepared: 05-Feb-01 Analyzed: 06-Feb-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 9.85 1.0 mgke 15.0 65.7 60-140
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 1.27 i Lil 114 50-150
L.CS Dup (1B05013-BSD1) Prepared: 05-Feb-01 Analyzed: 06-Feb-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 12.7 1.0 mgkg 15.0 847 60-140 253 50
Surrogate: n-Pemtacosane 1.76 " 111 159 50-150 §-03

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its enfirely.
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Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

W% Analytical

Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright

Reported:
13-Feb-01 12:57

Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resutt %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 1B05013 - EPA 3550A
Matrix Spike (1B05013-MS1) Source: W101647-05 Prepared: 05-Feb-01 Analyzed: 06-Feb-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 10.1 1.0 mgkg 15.0 ND 67.3 50-150
Survogate: n-Pentacosane 1.28 " L1I 115 50-150
Matrix Spike Dup (1B05013-MSD1) Source: W101647-05 Prepared: 05-Feb-01 Analyzed: 06-Feb-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 9.52 1.0 mgkg 15.0 ND 63,5 50-150 5.91 50
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 1.26 i Lil 114 50150
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples enalyzed in accordamce with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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CD Sequoia

wr

Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94558
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 98B-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Safety-Kleen - Alameda

Project: No Project

2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57
Glycols by NIOSH Method 5500 (modified) - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1A29019 - General Prep
Blank (1A29019-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-01
Ethylene glycol ND 10 mg/l
LCS (1A29019-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-01
Ethvlene ghycol 35.4 10 mgl 50.0 708 60-140
LCS Dup (1A29019-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Yan-01
Ethylene glycol 45.4 10 mg/l 50,0 0.8 60-140 24.8 50
Matrix Spike (1A29019-MS1) Source: W101529-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-01
Ethylene glycol 810 10 mg/l 100 ND R1.0 £0-150
Matrix Spike Dup (LA29019-MSD1) Source: W101529-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-01
Ethylene glycol 108 10 mg/l 100 ND 108 50-150 28.6 50
Batch 1A30020 - General Prep Solid
Blank (1A30020-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-01
Ethylene glycol ND 10 mgkg
LCS (1A30020-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-01
Fthylene glycol 443 10 mgke 50.0 886 60-140
LCS Dup (1A30020-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-01
Ethylene glycol 46.7 10 mgkg 50.0 93.4 60-140 527 50
Duplicate (1A30020-DUPI) Source: W101564-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-01
Ethylene glycol ND 0 mgkg ND 200

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproduiced in ils entirety.
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Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

% Analytical

Safety-Kleen - Alameda
2233 Santa Clara Ave.

Project: No Project
Project Number: ACT

Reported:
13-Feb-01 12:57

Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright
Glycols by NIOSH Method 5500 (modified) - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1A30020 - General Prep Solid
Matrix Spike (1A30020-MS1) Source: W101564-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-01
Ethylene glycol 710 10 mgkeg 500 ND 154 50-150 Q-02
Matrix Spike Dup (1A30020-MSD1) Source: W101564-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-01
Ethylene glycol 933 10 mgkg 50.0 ND 187 s0-150 191 50 Q-02

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordeance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced int its entirety.
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o : ¢ Ereck, CA 94508
Sequo 14 Walnut (925) 988.9600
FAX {925) 088-9673

v Analytical ' www.sequolalabs.com

® Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 94301 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

b Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resnlt %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1A26017 - EPA 5030B [MeOH]
Blank (1A26017-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 26-Jan-01
. Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.10  mgkg
Chloromethane ND 0.10 "
Viny] chloride ND 0.10 "
Bromomethane ND 0.1¢ "
Chloroethane ND 0.16 "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND .10 "
. 1, E-Dichleroethene ND 0.10 "
Methylene chlonde ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.10 "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.10 "
1,1-Dichlorocthane ND 0,10 "
2,2-Dichlorepropans ND 0.10 "
@  Gis-1.2-Dichlorocthene ND 010 7
2-Butanone ND 0.50 "
Bromochloromethane ND 0.10 "
Chlorofonm ND 0.10 "
1,1,1-Trichlorogthane ND 0.10 "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.10 "
o 1, 1-Dichloropropene ND 0.10 "
Benzene ND 0.10 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.10 "
Trichloroethene ND 0.10 "
1,2-Dichloropropans ND 0.10 "
. Dibromomethane ND 0.10 "
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.10 "
cis- 1,3-Dichleropropene ND 0.10 "
Toluene ND 0.10 "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens ND 0.10 "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.10 "
L) Tetrachloroethene : ND 0.10 "
1.,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.10 "
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.10 "
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.10 "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.10 "
® Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulis in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

{925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
v Analytical www.sequolalabs.com
Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 54501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1A26017 - EPA 50308 [MeOH]
Blank (1A26017-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 26-Jan-01
Ethylbenzene ND 010 mgkg
Total Xylenes ND ¢.10 "
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.10 "
Styrene ND 0.10 "
Bromoform ND 0.10 "
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.10
I.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.10 "
Bromobenzene NI» 0.10 "
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.10 "
1,2,3-Trichloropropané ND 0.10 "
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.10
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.10 "
4-Chlorotoluens ND 0.10 "
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.10 "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.10 "
sac-Butylbenzene ND 0.10 "
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 0.10 "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 "
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.10 "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 "
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.10 "
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene - ND 0.10 "
Naphthalene ND 0.50 "
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.10 "
1,2.3-Trichlorohenzene ND 0.10 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethone 2.42 i 250 96.8 50-150
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-di 2.69 y 2.50 108 50-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.60 Y 2,30 104 50-150
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorebernzene 247 " 250 988 Jo-150

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The vesults ir this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordamce with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

& Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-2600

FAX (925) 988-9G73
www_sequoialabs.com

Safety-Kleen - Alameda

Project: No Project

2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resmlt Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 1A26017 - EPA 50308 [MeOH]
LCS (1A26017-BS1) Prepared; 26-Fan-{}1 Analyzed: 29-Jan-(1
1.1-Dichloroethene 3.17 010 mgkg 2.50 127 65-135
Methyl terl-butyl ether 2.37 0.10 " 2.50 94.8 70-130
Benzene 2.91 0.10 " 2.50 116 70-130
Trichlorocthene 2.85 0.10 " 2.50 114 70-130
Toluene 2.87 0.10 " 2.50 115 70-130
Chlorobenzene 293 0.10 " 2.50 117 70-130
Survogaie: Dibromofluoromethane 2.60 " 250 104 50-150
Survogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.45 " 2.50 980 30-150
Surrogate: Tolwene-ds 265 " 250 106 50-150
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluoroberzene 2.50 " 2.50 100 50-150
Matrix Spike (1A26017-MS1) Source: W101605-28 Prepared & Analyzed: 26-Jan-01
1,1-Dichloroethene 279 0.10 mgkeg 2.50 ND 112 60-140
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.38 0.10 " 2.50 ND 952 60-150
Benzene .74 0.10 " 2.50 ND 110 60-140
Trichloroethene .55 0.10 " 2.50 ND 102 60-140
Toluene 2.21 0.10 " 2.50 ND 88.4 60-140
Chlorobenzene 236 0.10 " 2,50 ND 94.4 60-140
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 2.73 Y 2.50 Iog 30-150
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-df 2.67 " 250 107 50¢-150
Surrogate: Toluene-dS 284 " 2.50 114 S0-150
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluoroberzens 2.24 i 2.50 85%.6 50-150
Matrix Spike Dup (1A26017-MSD1) Source; W101605-28 Prepared & Analyzed: 26-Jan-01
1,1-Dichloroethene 332 0.10 mgke 2.50 ND 133 60-140 17.3 25
Methy! tert-butyl ether 2.80 0.10 " 2.50 ND 112 60-150 16.2 25
Benzene 3.08 0.10 " 2.50 ND 123 60-140 11.7 25
Trichloroethene 3.03 0.10 " 2.30 ND 121 60-140 17.2 25
Toluene 297 0.10 " 2.50 ND 111 60-140 22,5 23
Chlorobenzene 294 0.10 " 2.50 ND 118 60-140 219 25
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethare 2.71 " 230 108 50-150
Surragate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.67 " 2.50 107 50-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d3 2.84 “ 2.50 114 $0-150
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluoroberzene 2.28 " 2.50 91.2 50-150

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ity entirely.
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Sequoia

W% Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX {925) 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.com

Safety-Kleen - Alameda

Project: No Project

2233 Santa Clara Ave. Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source “%WREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1A30019 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (1A30019-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-01
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 2.0 ug/l
Chloromethane ND 2.0 "
Vinyl chloride ND 2.0 "
Bromomethane ND 5.0 "
Chloroethane ND 2.0 "
Trichlorcfluoremethane ND 2.0 "
[.1-Dichloroethene ND 2.0 "
Methylene chloride ND 10 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.0 "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 "
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 50 "
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.0 "
Bromochloromethane ND 20 "
Chloreform ND 2.0 "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane NP 2.0 "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 2.0 "
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 20 "
Benzene ND 20 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 "
Trichloroethene ND 2.0 "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 "
Dibromomethane ND 20 "
Bromodichloromethane ND 20 "
2.2 5 5-Tetramethyltetrahydrofuran ND 2.0 "
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 20 "
Toluene ND 2.0 "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 "
1,1,2-Trchloroethane ND 2.0 "
Tetrachloroethene ND 2.0 "
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 "
Dibromochloromethane ND 2.0 "
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2.0 "
Chlorohenzene ND 2.0 "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
eustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

W% Analytical

404 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925} 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Safety-Kleen - Alameda
2233 Santa Clara Ave.
Alameda CA, 94501

Project: No Project
Project Number: ACT

Project Manager: Brad Wright

Reported:
13-Feb-01 12:37

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Rewmlt %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 1430019 - EPA S030B [P/T]
Blank (1A30019-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-(1
Ethylbenzens ND 2.0 ug/l
Total Xylenes ND 2.0 "
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 "
Styrene ND 2.0 "
Bromoform nND 2.0 "
Isopropylbenzene ND 2.0 "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 "
Bromobenzene ND 20 "
n-Propylbenzene ND 2.0 "
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 "
2-Chlorotoluene ND 2.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 2.0 "
4-Chloroteluene ND 2.0 "
tent-Butylbenzene ND 2.0 "
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 2.0 "
sec-Butylbenzene ND 2.0 "
p-Isopropylioluene ND 2.0 "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 "
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 "
n-Butylbenzene ND 2.0 "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene NI¥ 2.0 "
I.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 "
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0 "
Naphthalene ND 10 "
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 10 "
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0 M
Swrrogate; Dibromofluoromethone 3L3 " 50.0 103 F0-150
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethone-dd 527 " 50.0 105 30-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 521 " 30.0 104 30-150
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 495 " 50.0 99.0 50150

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the choin of
custody document. This analvtical report must be veproduced in ity entirety.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

404 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Safety-Kleen - Alameda
2233 Santa Clara Ave.
Alameda CA, 94501

Project: No Project
Project Number: ACT
Project Manager: Brad Wright

Reported:
13-Feb-01 12:57

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source YWREC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Unis Level Result %REC Limiis RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1A30019 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
LCS (1A30019-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-01
1,1-Dichloroethene 62.4 2.0 ug/l 50.0 125 65-135
Methy! tert-butyl ether 46.2 2.0 " 50.0 92.4 65-135
Benzene 53.7 2.0 " 50.0 107 70-130
Trichloroethene 52.8 2.0 " 50.0 106 70-130
Teluene 49.0 2.0 " 5.0 980 70-130
Chlorobenzene 48.0 20 " 50.0 96.0 70-130
Swurragate: Dibromofluoromethane 56.0 " 50.0 112 50-150
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 53.7 " 50.0 107 50-150
Surrogate: Toluene-ds8 51.4 " 50.0 103 50-150
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 40.0 " 3.0 9580 30-150
Matrix Spike (1A30019-MS1) Source: W101528-07 Prepared: 30-Tan-01 Analyzed: 31-Jan-01
I,1-Dichloroethene 54.8 2.0 ug/l 50,0 ND 110 50-140
Methyl tert-butyl ether 43.9 2.0 " 50.0 ND 87.8 60-140
Benzene 52.0 2.0 " 50.0 NI 104 60-140
Trichloroethene 51.5 2.0 " 50.0 ND 103 60-140
Toluene 513 2.0 " 30.0 ND (103 60-140
Chlorohenzene 49.8 20 " 0.0 ND 99.6 60-140
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 49.8 " 50.0 99.6 50-150
Surragate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 509 " 50.0 102 50-150
Survogate: Toluene-d8 51.7 " 30.0 103 50-150
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuoroberzene 50.0 i 50.0 100 50-150
Matrix Spike Dup (1A30013-MSD1) Source: W101528-07 Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-01
1.1-Dichloroethene 659 2.0 ug/l 50,0 ND 132 60-140 18.4 25
Methy! tert-butyl ether 533 2.0 " 500 ND 107 60-140 12.3 25
Renzene 60.1 2.0 " 50.0 ND 120 60-140 14.5 25
Trichloroethene 59.9 2.0 " 50.0 ND 120 60-140 151 25
Toluene 54.9 2.0 " 50.0 ND 110 60-140 6.78 25
Chlorobenzene 57.8 20 " 50.0 ND 116 60-140 14.9 25
Surrogate: DibromofTuoromethane 324 " 50.0 105 30-150
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichlovoethane-d4 53.2 " 50.0 106 50-150
Survogate: Toluene-d8 51.8 ’ 500 104 50150
Survogate; 4-Bromoflnorobetzene 47.3 " 0.0 94.6 50-150

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

{925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
v An alyti C al www.sequoialabs.com
Safety-Kleen - Alameda Project: No Project
2233 Santa Clara Ave. ' Project Number: ACT Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Brad Wright 13-Feb-01 12:57

Notes and Definitions
D-05 Chromatogram Pattem: Motor 01l C16-C36.
D-11 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons < C16
D-12 Chromatogram Patiern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons > C16
D-13 Chromatogram Paftern: Diesel C9-C24
D-14 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C5-C24
D-16 Chromatogram Pattemn: Diesel C9-C24 + Unidentified Hydrocarbons <C16
D-21 Chromatogram Pattern: Stoddard Solvent C8-C13
P-03 Chromatogram Pattem: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12
P-04 Chromatogram Pattern: Gaseline C6-C12 + Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12

Q-02 The spike recovery for this QC sample is outside of established control limits due to sample matrix interference.

8-01 The surrogate recovery for this sample is not available due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or

matrix mterferences.

5-03 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits. Review of assaciated QC indicates the recovery for

this surrogate does not represent an out-of-control condition.

5-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on & dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety.
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®
SE QU OI A AN ALY-”C AI. i1 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063 * (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
4 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
W CHAIN OF CUSTODY 1 404 North Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 » (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
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P :
. 1
Chain of - QPuanterra
Custody Record
QUA-4124 0797
Client ijef:{ Manager . Date Chain of Custody Numb?_ ™"
SARETY Ik CONSULTING | _iskdd Wity ‘ 3/zifo1 L5040
Address ; l Telephone Number {Area Code)/Fax Number Lab Number
2732 SANTA CLARA v . # 7 S 327§ o) page__| of _Z
City State |Zip Code Site Contact La!;)'c‘ontﬂct Analysis (Attach list if
ALAMED cAl 14501 Sowwig M, more spece s qeeced)
Project Name Carmier/Waybill Number
Ac TRANSIT EmetJia £ Special Instructions/
Contract/Purchase Order/Criote No. ) Containers & Conditions of Receipt
71255 ! Matrix Preservatives - l,.
Sampie I.D. No. and Description ; § 3181 5 ré 6
{Containers for each sampls may be combined on ona line) Date Time ; § § g % % § gg Q‘: k
TRiP R ANIC 3/20/1| ©130X X | X XX GAs JRTex [mTRE.
wW-3 1050 D1lkSE) '/MDTDR. O} !
-1 e,
M- 7 1245
M- 3 13%)
M - 9 191
Ml - S~ v 11500
Mw - 4 321 foi | osfo
M- 3 0450
AW - | 0
MW -2 0340
MwW-10 1D ¥ / v iV
Possible Hazard ldentification Sample Disposal (A los may be assassed if samples ara retained
@ Mon-Hazard ] Flammabie O sknimitant [ Poison8 O unknown | 1 Retumn To Ciient [} Disposal By tap [ Archive For Months  longer than 3 months)
Turn Around Time Reguirad QU Requirements (Specify) ;
O 24Howrs [ agHows Dl 70ays [ 14 Days 4 21 0ays 3 Ot STANBACD
1. Relinquished By ‘ ) Date Time 1. Received By Date Time
B MAN ) |\ /ol | S
2. Relinquithed By Date Enjs 2. Received By Date Time
3, Relinquished By Date | Time 3. Received By Date ! Time
Cwlmenfsl

PICTRIRITION: WHITE - Stays with the Sample; CANARY - Returned to Chierdt with Repor; PINK - Fleid Copy



® ® ® e ® ® @ 9 ® ® ®
“hain of Puanterra
Custody Record
NJA-4124 0797
Chent ' Project Manager Date Chain of Custody Numb?'_ —-
SALLTT - [Kbl-p) ConNSULT N REA) (48 H T 2 Z]-o] 00036
Address ) ' Telephone Number (Area Coda)/Fax Number Lab Number
2235 SAlTd cearcd _Ade, £7 S10 -337 - FLAA Page_Lu _ of =
CHy State |.2ip Code Site Comtact Lab_ Contact Analysis (Attach list if
Mdnedd CA | auso! Joupit. M more space is needed)
Project Name : Carrier/Waybili Number
A Teansi 7 EMsndie (6 Special Instructions/
Contrac/Purchase Order/Quote No. ] Containers & Conditions of Receipt
J1.055] Matrix Preservatives NI \
Sample I.D. No. and Descripti S8l . d
(Containers f:rn‘,sgci sampig nfa’; be ﬁgﬂzﬂm one ling) Date Time E 3 § E ‘Q % 3 § ggl % Rg
w -4 3/21/0r | QO] X Y X GASLSIEX IMTRE.
M - G v |jizsol v L ¢ DikSEL /0l 0To2 QI
 Ppssible Hazard Identification Sample Disposal
(R Non-Hazard [ Flammable O skinimtat [ Poisons [ unknown | 1] Retum To Client [ Disposai by Lab [ Archive For Months mﬂ‘;ﬂ?ﬁ?"” ar rotained
Turn Around Time Renuired QC Requirements {Specify}
[0 2eHows [4stious [17Days [ 140ays [F¥21Days  [1 Other STANAA LD
1. Ralinquished By Date Time . 1. Received By Date Time
[32A01 flAnsed 3.2t-90 | LS
2. Relinquished By Date Time 2. Received By Date lnme
3. Relinquished By Da-la Time 3. Received By Date Time

Comments

DISTRIBUTION: WHITE - Stays with the Sampie; CANARY - Retumed to Client with Report; PINK - Field Copy



DEPTH TO WATER

pate: 3-20-01
PROJECT AC Transit Emeryville EVENT Quarterly TECHNICIAN &
NO. I‘zgf:‘r%l:\[ DATE TIME MEASUREMENT CODE COMMENTS
L [Mwa 5/&0/01 joeo| Y.2Z
2 MW lpol | 34l
3 |Mw-3 01§22 | 5.1%
o |Mwea piIsY | syb
s |Mws 1002, | 3.638
s IMwes 101z | 3.0b
7 Mwe7 o93¢ | 4-83
s |Mws 0137 | 470
o Mo 0138 | 342
0 |[Mw-10 o%4p | 1.2 3
u o lwa jloohb | S5.1C
SR N ABARBONE D
s |w3 030 | 4.70
o w4 Vo |0%4% | 5.7

CODES: SWL - Static Water Level
OIL - Qil Level
OWT - Qil/Water Interface

MTD - Measured Total Depth




Weil ID:_ W -3

Project Name: JC 775, EMEPYViCLe  Project Number: 792557

Casing Diameter (in): 2“ Sampie Date: 2/7, /O /
Total Well Depth (ft): 2442 Sampte ID: w-3/
Depth to Water (ft), before purging: ¢’ >,
Development Method:
Bailer: _____ Teflon Stainless Steel PVC ABS Plastic
X Pump: ____ Dedicated Submersible Pump Bladder Pump
. v-' Non-Dedicated Submersible Pump
 Ceampbte
Time pH Conduct. Temp. Water Level | Cum. Vol. Pump Aste |

(umho/cm) | (Celsiust | (100.01f) |  fgal) 1 (GPM) |
(og;g; &.3?3 70y 22.9 9.79 ,@z 952
_(02 ' S.QL 24.% 7.22

o Y3 .29 60 - 2y.b [].02 9

TorpL [volvat -1Z

Water Volume to be Purged (gal) .énz 70 )= 2377 X5 3.1 x5 ”7fq//nw

(Casing Length in Ft - Depth to Waterin Fft) x X x 3
Where X = 1 Well Volume in galfft, X = 0.185 for 2 in. wells, X = 0.37 for 3 in. weils, X = 0.65 for 4 in. wells
NOTE: 3 to § Well Casing Volumes required prior to sample collection.

At least 3 weil casing volumes_were removed prior to sampiing.

Sampie Collection Method: .
—X_Bailer: __ Tefion Stainless Steel ____PVC  _ ABS Plastic
Pump: _____ Dedicated Submersible Pump Bladder Pump

- Non-Dedicated Submersible Pump
QA/QC Samples if any {Duplicate, Field Blank, Rinse Blank, etc.):

Tt Bl

paramater Collected: 5021 5015 CEAT. PymP To PURbE

Sampie Appsearance ]
— OVA Reading {ppm) .
—___Suspended Solids (describe):

Decontamination Performed:

wasied [/ Ransed S5o0NdLRs [METERS

{ Calcuiations: .
Commaents ons 5rﬂ¢:r : {O 25'_
5rop ¢+ jo4 3

Sampe. - (050

B 7. LA . Z22n o,



Weil 1D:_wW -/

Project Name: A( mﬁff;ﬂ EmEayinL b Project Number: 75 255/
Casing Diameter {in): 2 Sampis Date: 3/20/0)
Total Well Depth (ft:: /(.43 Sampie ID: W=l /

Depth to Water (ft), before purging: 5’@

Development Method: ;)4

Bailer: _____ Tefion —_ Stainiess Steel ___PVC __ABS PFlastc
e Pump:  ____ Dedicated Submersible Pump — Bladder Pump
—— Non-Dedicated Submersible Pump
Time pH Conduct. Temp. Water Level | Cum. Vol. | Pump Rata |
{umhaiem) (Colsius) | (0 0.01 ) | _ (gall (GFM)

{7 079 217 AN 6.27 1.5 0.b

el G- 79 3% 25-.Y 2.28 Y {

z? .75 129 zs.) 7.59 j v

TorAL | VoL -

wmvam'mb'w{W|-(/.6-t{3— '16>=H.Z7 X.Jes = "% A3 = 5-
(caﬂ.ﬂﬂl-lﬂﬂﬂlinﬁ-ﬂepthmwminmxxxa

Where X = 1 Well Volume in galfft, X = 0.185 for 2 in. weils, X = 0.37 for 3 in. welis, X = 0.65 for 4 in. weils
NOTE: 3to & Well Cagmn Volumes required prior tp sampie coilection.

At lsast _5 _ well casing valumes wers removed prior to sampiing.

Sampie Collection Method:
X Bailer: __ Teflon ___ Stainiess Stesl PVC ABS Plastic
e Pump:  ____ Dedicatad Submersibla Pump Bladder Pump

—— Non-Dadicated Submersible Pump
QA/QC Samples if any (Dupiicate, Reid Blank, Rinse Blank, etc.):

Parameter Coliected: ?02// gol1s~ GANT PP TO PURAGL_

Sampie Appearance
— OVA Reading (ppm) v
— Suspendad Solids (describe);
Decontamination Performed:
Wi S/
Comments / Calculations: cmher - (1S
38 7S
Shmete - 30
2L . — /7ot



Weil ID: MW -7

Project Name: AC TRAS. &MEAYV)Lkproiace Numbere /7 255 /
Casing Diameter {in}: 2 Sampis Date: '
Total Wei Depth ift): 24§73 Sampie ID: 2

Dapth 1o Water (ft), before purgmq:(’..QB | Mw -

Development Method: NG
— Bailer: ___ Teflon _  Stainless Stesi PVC ABS Plastic

— Pump:  _ Dedicated Submersible Pump ____ Bladder Pump

. eemen. Non-Dedicated Submersibie Pump

Time pH Conduct. Temp. Water Levei | Cum. Voi. | Pump Aate

|_{umhaiem) (Calsius) | {t0 0.01 f1) (gal) (GFMI
100 %— 1012 | 283 [ 993 3 0.9
122y 61° loza 3.6 [{.32 72
(230 ©.63 1036 32 R
Tome | > /9

Water Volume to bs Purged (gall = (24.63 - Y93 Dxye7 7.lb§ 232 X3 2.7
(Casing Length in t - Depth to Water in Ft} x X x 3

Where X = 1 Well Volume in gal/ft, X = 0.185 for 2 In. weils, X = 0.37 for 3 in. welis, X = 0.65 for 4 in. wells
NOTE: atoSWeIiCa;ingVolumasrdquireupﬁurmsunptg'eouacﬁon.

At!east_;_mﬂusinc volumes were removed prior to sampiing.

Sample Collection Method:
— Baler __ Teflon _ _ Stainiess Stesl PVC ABS Plastic

— Pump:  __ Dedicated Submersible Pump Bladder Pump
e Non-Dedicated Submersibla Pump

ParamatarCollecud %2//&9/( ConT PompP 70 Pulbé
Sampie Appearance
== OVA Reading (ppm) -
— Suspended Solids (describe):
Decontamination Performed:
we S / n
Comments / Calcuiations:
STheT™ - (["”
STOP £ 259
samers. U

=3/ B/



Project Name: AC Te-ANS - EMEAYYILLE Project Number: '7725*5'/_

Casing Diameter (in}: 2“ Sample Date:
Totat Well Depth (f): 20.(,7 Sampia ID:; -2
Depth to Water (ft), before purging: Mw

Development Method: AJf)
Bailer: Teflon

Weil ID: AW-&

o

—— Stainless Stest ____pvC  ____ ABS Flastic
— Pump:  __ Oedicated Submersihle Pump Bladder Pump
— Non-Dedicated Submersible Pump -
Time pH Conduct. Temp. Water Levei | Cum. Vol. | Pump Rate
lumho/cmi {Calsius} (to 0.01 ft) {gal) (GPM)
%08 | 680 | (32 | z>9 722 2.5 0.27
312 A [+ 27.0 2. 3] <., 0
1% 20 78 Y3 22.5 5p | 7.5 v
oL | Pl

Water Volume to be Purged (gai) .éo_&7-({.']0>=/5.7/2 X. (68 -.?é? x 9 = 7:.7

{Casing Length in 't - Depth to Waterin Ft) x X x 3

Where X = 1 Well Volums in gaifft, X = 0.165 for 2 in. weils, X = 0.37 for 3 in. wells, X = 0.65 for 4 in. wails

NOTE: 3toEWallCa§ino Volumes required prior to sampie coilection.

At least A well casing voiumes were removed prior to sampiing.

Sampte Collection Method:
X __ Bailer:

Pump:

Tetflon — Stainiess Steel

PVC

e Dedicated Submersibla Purnp
. Non-Dedicated Submersibie Pump

QA/QC Samples if any (Dupiicate, Fisid Blank, Rinse Blank, etc.i:

Paramater Colectes: 5021 /9p15

Sampie Appearance
— OVA Reading {(ppm)
" Suspended Solids (describs):
Decomntamination Performed:
W 5/
Comments / Calcuiations: SWT—‘ (28 c
Y %€
spmpLe 1330

2 4L A Y.

o~

7 -.7!7 -r\l

ABS Plastic

Bladder Pump

CeNT™ PumP 7@ PulbE.




- Weil ID:_M -7
Project Name: AC Thans. EMERIV il Project Number: 242551
Casing Diameter {in): = Sampie Date: 3. 200! '
Total Weii Depth (ft): 25 .c 7 Sampie (D: i
Depth to Water (ft), before purging:%.7Z Mw -9
Development Methed: Vt
- Bailerr  ____ Tefion ___ Stainless Stesl . _PvC ___ ABS Flastc
—_Pump: ___ Dedicated Submersible Pump Sladder Pump
~—— Non-Dadicated Submersibis Pump -
Time Conduct, Temp. Water Lavel Cum. Vol. Pump RAate
{umho/em) | (Colsius) | (to 0.01 8 (gai) {GPM)
350 2| ({60 Z6o b5y 2.5 0.34y
5140 S I T, P A N X
Mof | 6.68 | [ob 242 [5.23 7.5 v
Tot4L| Y = 3.5

Water\folum-taboﬁn'uod(call-éo.g'z_ ~R4q2 )‘P[“‘, *.105 = 2.7 XS$ = 5-2
{Casing Length in Ft - Depth to Waterin Ft) x X x 3
Where X = 1 Wall Valums in galfft, X = 0.165 far 2 in. welis, X = 0,37 for 3 in. wells, X = 0.65 for 4 in. wells

NOTE: 3 to § Well Casing Volumes required priar to sampie collection.
At feast 5 woﬂcasincvolmnea_mmnovud prior to sampiing.

Sampis Collection Method
A _Bailer: __ Teflon __ _ Stainiess Steel PVC ABS Plastic
— Pump:  ___ Dedicated Submersible Pump Bladder Pump

e Non-Dedicated Submersible Pump
QA/QC Samples if any (Dupiicate, Field Blank, Rinse Blank, etc.i:

Parameter Collected: 5’0/5'/303/ CLAdT PuMP 70 Pullé

Sampie Appearance
—— OVA Reading (zpm) v
—___ Suspended Solids (describe):
Decontamination Performed:
W~ S/
Comments / s Srmer / ; 7}_4
sTo¢  [Y]0
ShmPre— 141§

B N Lows

2 . wN-n)




Weil ID: NiW-S

—

Project Name: i TPAns EMERMVILLL Project N 9925757
Casing Diameter (in):- Z* Sampie D‘"m"b"'= 3.20-0)

Total Weil Depth (ft): (7. :
Depth to Water (ft), b’lz“jpzuuingzi(oa Sample ID Mw-S

Development Method: N
—Bailer: __Teflon ____ Stainiess Stesl PVC ABS Plastic

— Pump: __ Dadicated Submersible Pump Bladder Pump
' ~——. Non-Dedicated Submersible Pump

Time - Conduce. Temp. | Waterievel | Cum. Vol. | Pump Rsta
(umho/em) | (Colsius) | ito0.01#0 | (gab e |
44/ 6.90 75 2 2¢ o 558 25| _pex |
(Y& 2l 713 26,2 32 So 1
LR . 2! val 2¢. ] &) 5 C )

romLiv: &

Waurvmmmumeum-(l?-'ﬁ'-‘“) 158/ > 1(S * 2l x5 =78

(Casing L.ength in Ft - Depth to Watet in Ft) x X x 3

Whaere X = 1 Well Volume in galfft, X = 0.185 for 2 in. weils, X = 0.37 for 3 in. weils, X = 0.85 for 4 in. weils
NOTE: 3t05WellCaqiluVo!um3:rdquimdpﬁortosameo!lecﬁm.

At laast ;5 anwms.mmwmm“ iing.

Sampie Coilection Method:
X _GBailer: __ Teflon ___  Stainiess Stesl PVC ABS Plastic
— Pump:  _ Dedicsted Submersible Pump Bladder Pump

—— Non-Dedicated Submaersible Pump
QA/QC Sampies if any (Dupticate, Feld Blank, Rinse Slank, stc.):

Parameter Collected: 702 / g1 CedT Pomf 70 PY Ll e
Sampie Appearance
—— OVA Feading (ppm} -
— Suspendad Salids (describe):
Decontamination Performad:
Wip  S/m
Comments / Calcuistions:
sTpeT -« |38
STop . 4SO
SAmPLE ;1500




Weil 1D: MW Y

e

Project Name: AC TIAAS. Emeryiie Project Numbar: 775 S /
ot el Dagth (2 .95 Sompie o= o/
Depth to Water (ft}, bafare purging: *Dmu -
Development Method: /4
—Bailer: __Teflon __ Stainiess Sigel ____PVC  ___ ABS Plastic
Pump: ___  Dedicated Subm
S Non-Dad ersible Pur:pm __ Bladder Pump
Tims pH Conduct, Temp. | WaterLevel | Cum. Vol. | PumpRsts |
lumho/em) | (Caisius) | ito 0.01 11 tga) | (GPM) |
0% 639 777 17.2 ¢.99 .5~ o238
2824 6.7¢ g02 22.5 vl 20 l —
0327 _| G.7| 789 73 .07 .5~ R
e oL M= S
meoumambcPwuod(nﬂi-é 95646 )eada X )5 <156 X547

{Casing Length in Ft - Depth to Waterin Ft) x X x 3

Whers X = 1w3"V°|IIIMiﬂM,x-
NOTE: 3 to § Well Casing Volumes required prior to sampis collection.

Atlm_—%_wnﬂmnwmu‘m remaved prior to sampiing.

Sampis Collection Method:

/{_ Bailer: Teflon

—— Stainless Stesi

PVC

____Pump: ____ Dedicsted Submersible Pump
—— Non-Qedicated Submersibls Pump

QA/QC Sampies if any (Duplicats, Feid Blank, Rinse Blank, etc.):

Parametsr Collected: 5@!9’/5’02/

Sampie Appsarance
e OVA Reading (ppm)
— Suspended Solids (describe):
Decontamination Performed:
w/ﬂ- 5/m
Comments / Calcuiations: STHET ._0%,‘6
Sop 0929

2 7~ g

0:185 for 2 In, weils, X = 0.37 for 3 in. weils, X = 0.65 for 4 in, wells

____ ABS Piastic

___ Bladder Pump

2 ']’7,{ /r\l



Weil ID: Mw-%

Proiect Name: AC 7nAnS. EMEEN ILLE proiecs Numi 712551 |

Casing Diameter {ini: 2 Sampie Date: 3/ 2.1 [o1
Totsi Weil Depth (#): (/4. 64 Sampie ID: f ) .
Depth to Water (ft), before nur%inuzs-l‘é 10t~ 2

Development Method: V 9—
—Bailer: __Teflon __ _Stainiess Steei PVC ABS Plastic

— Pump:  __ Dedicated Submersible Pump Bladder Pump

. —— Non-Dadicated Submersible Pump -

Time pH Conduct. Temn. Level | Cum. Voi. | Pump Rate

I (umhe/em) tc;::.: :::.rm £t {gail (GFM)
0830 (o %\ 77% Q. 7.32 1.? 059
0833 WA 170 B 7.57 2.
0536 677 232 w)? 7.65 | Y5 ¥
1oLlv: 4.7

Water Volums to bs Purged (gall = (/.08 -5,1% )= 4.5 x.Jis~ 1,57 *3=4.7
(Casing Length in Ft - Dopth to Watsrin FY x X x 3

Where X = 1 Weil Volume in gaifft, X = 0.165 for 2 In, weils, X = 0.37 for 3 In. weils, X = 0.65 for 4 in. well
NOTE: 3mEWaHCa§thﬂmnutdquir.dmmw'£um"_

At inst_sz_mll casing vnhlmes_m femoved prior to sampiing.

Sampis Colisction Method:
X Bailer: __ Teflen ___ Stainless Steel PVC ABS Plastic

—Pump:  ___ Dadicatsd Submersible Pump Bladder Pump
——— Non-Dedicated Submersible Pump

QA/QcC Slmplaiifﬂﬂ\'(ﬂupﬁmﬁddﬂhnk.ﬂimﬂhnk,mj:

- fomf To PUAGE
Paramecer Cotiecead: SUZ/ // $0/5 e

Sample Appesrance
____ OVA Reading (ppm) v
— Suspended Solids (describe):
Decontaminazion Performed:
W S/m
Comments / Calcuistions:
STReT 082
STop <0837
ShmpLG - 039



Project Namae: H’C Tﬂﬁ"\)-s Eméﬂ"ﬂ/; Ll/L- Project Numbar: 7725-5-]

. . zf/
Casing Diameter (in} Sampis Data: 12 of

Weil 1ID:_NAW -/

Total Weil Depth (ft): 74, "
Depth to Water (ft}, bn/f:fraszrging; Sampis ID: Mw-{
Development Method: /4
—Baier:  __Teflon ___ Stainiess Stesl ____pvc  ___ ABS Plastic
Pump: ___ Dedicated Submersihle Bladd
: — Non-Dadicated submm?:':" Pump - o Pume
Time - Canduct. Temp, | Water Lovel | Cum. Vol. | Pump Rata
, lumho/em) | (Ceisiusi | (to 0.01 8 (%aﬂ (GPM)
o102 1 7.0 234 128 | =5 I -7
0704 | A9 [ 765 91| saz 2.0 |
_020p o7 | 7% 9§32 1 vtz | 4.5
— oLl v = 87

Water Volume to be Purged {gall =4 67 - 4.22 )& /0.2% x.14s” =1 70 ¥3 =507

(Casing Length in Ft - Depth to inF)xXx3

Where X =1 Well Voluma in gaifft, X = 0.165 far 2 in, wells, X = 0.37 for 3 In. weils, X = 0.65 for 4 in. weils

NOTE: SmSWeﬂCamVohnnumummm“mp" llaction.
At {east ; mlmgvom.mmwpﬁwm sing.

— Stainless Stesi

— Pump: _ Oedicared Submersible Pump
Non-Dedicated Submersible Pump

QA/QC Samples if any (Dupiicats, Feid Blank, Rinsg &t oo

PVC

Parameter Collectad: 702/ / 8D/ CLAT.

Sampie Appesrance
— OVA Reading (ppm)
. Suspended Solids (describe):
Decontamination Performed:
| S/n

STHeT” « 0900
sne 0107

5AmPLE. 0915

W/ .

Comments / Calcuiations:

2 )~ Y

ABS Plastc

Bladder Pump

PP o Puebe

o

2. 7=~




» T Weil ID:_hw -2
Project Name: ) TS EMEM/jLie p . 54255
Casing Diameter (in}: 2° Sample Data: 5'/3 { /o ! .

Totai Well Depth (ft: )4.c4 Samois 1.
Depth to Water (ft), before purging: 4.4 ple ID: My -2

Development Me.ﬂ'lod: Py
— Bailer:  _Teflon ____ Stainless Steel PVC ABS Plastic

e Pump:  ___ Dedicated Submersible Pump Bladder Pump
: — Non-Dedicatsd Submersible Pump -

Tims pH 'm:l}m' Temp. Water Levei | Cum. Vel. H:m
umho/em {Calsiusi | (t0 0.01 1} (gail )

DALY | (4% &1 7 19.0 487 /4{ 0.4 |

_.0_;!_2-1 LBl Jﬁq__ 0.0 | 502 3D | |

01 30 39 5 2098 502 Y.5 ¥

Ayl 5.2

WaanolmnnoboPurnod(call-éq.g'(, 34 |-)alo.éﬁx_/[,5“-,|.7o x3 :46.27
(Casing Length in Ft - Dapth to Water in Ft} x X x 3

Where X = 1 Weli Voiume in gal/ft, X = 0,185 for 2 jn. = welis, X = 0.65 for 4 in. weils
NOTE: 3 to 5 Weil Casing Volumes required prior to weils, X (.)o.:'!:foraln. . we

At feast _3 well casing voiumes were removed prior to sampiing.

Sample Collection Method:
X Bsiler: ___ Teflon Stainless Steel PVC ABS Plastic

e Pump:  ___ Dedicated Submersible Pump Btadder Pump
—— Non-Dedicated Submersible Pump -

QA/QC Samples if any (Dupiicate, Feid Blank, Rinse Blank, stc.):

mn:mm: "/DZI/ Za Cedr Pimy 70 Pubté
— OVA Reading (ppm) ~
— Suspendad Solids (describe): |
Decontamination Performed:
Wp Sl
Comments / Calcuistions:
Sar t 0120
stp A%\
Sempre 01U

Ve




Weil 1D:_MW~/D

Project Nama: {C TUALS. Emepyvic g o e, 792557

Casing Diameter (in): Z° .
Total Well Depth (fth: 2.4, )¢~ mg‘” 2/2d/ o
Depth to Water (ft), before purging: 4,2 7 mw-1(

Development Me.thnd: né
— _Bailerr ___ Teflon _ _ Stainiless Stesl pVC ABS Plastic

wPump: ___ Dedicared Submersible
: Non-Dacicatsd Submeraije & Pump —— Bladder Pump
Tiane oH Conduct. Temp, | Water Lavel | Cum. Vol. | Pump Rt
— (umho/cm) | (Colsirst | it 0.01 f1 (gail (GPM)
100y 205 220 8.5 70.7% 2.5 0.b8
L1208 2.1/ 7272 1.7 lo 3 .0
[e)/ 2.1 224 19.4 >.c
oAt W= 7.5

erVoMotob.ﬁnuud{wl-(Z‘f.)f—ﬁ,lb)-,H.c,z X. ]S =246 x3 =< 7,39
lmxm‘:‘miu%-mmmemmxxxa

Where X = 1 Well Volumne in gal/ft, X = 0,165 § - - ‘
NOTE: 3 to 5 Well Casing Volumes requi m?;'rzmln.wdls,x O.S?forain.wells.x 0.65 for 4 in. wells

At [sast ;5 waﬂmsitgwmmu_mmowdpﬁmmm- g.

=X Bailer: ___ Teflon ___ Stainiess Staei PVC ABS Plastic

- * e Dedicated Submersible Pump Sladder Pump
~—— Non-Dedicated Submersible Pump

QA/QC Sampies if any (Duplicate, Reid Blank, Rinsa Blank, etc.i:

Parameter Collected: 50 Z/ /5’0];

Sampie Appesrancs
—— QVA Reading (ppm) -
—— Suspended Solids (describe): ‘
Decontamination Performed:
- wWe S/m
Comments / Calculations:
sThpr - [oo
5700 < jDi2
Shmpie © |9\ §

E,,-_L—\@ Z/,r;us,. | 7--2#"'0/




Weil 1D:__LJ-4

Project Name: AC Teans MW‘”“e’ Project Numbaer: 7;7 g4

Casing Diameter (in}: 2.** Do /2
Total Well Depth (ft): ({, 13 Samnpis s I ot
Degpth to Water (ft}, hof{t':m purging: 3 15 Sampie ID: |J L{
Development Me.tﬁud: Nt
Bailer: ____ Tefion —— Stainiess Stesi ___PVC ABS Plastic
— Pump: ___ Dedicated Submersihig Pum
. — NOﬂ-D&dim Submersibla I;Iﬂ'l'lp - Bladder fump
- "‘J‘_rm opeat. | Tomp. T Watr Lover | Gum. Vol. | Pump Aze
q T (Calsiusi | it0 0.01 ) (gzi) )
104) 205 4492 9.4 — 4 7o > 570
o6 | 61 1 jozz 1144 A

ToTAL (V: 6.5

Water Volums to be Purged {gal) = (633~ 3.75) = 12,18 %165 = 2.\ T x 3 -(.562
(Casing Length in £t - Depth to Water in i) x X x 3

Whers X = 1 Well Valuma in gal/ft, X = 0.185 for 2 - -
NOTE: Smﬁwwcagngvohm“mmt;n.wdls,c}:umg;??foraln.wulls.x 0.65 for 4 in. weils

At feast _> weil casing voiumes were removed prior to .

Sampie Collection Mathod:
: ible Bladder Pump
— Non-Dedicated Submargg’g:mp ——

QA/QC Sampies if any (Dupiicate, Reld Bt ol

Parameter Collected: J02{ . D5

WA—-WAHm{mi Cend. poryf ‘)lv pya’ .
—— Suspended Solids (descrite): )
Decontamination Performed: Z/w 5/M
I 5WT 11033
Smop L weqT
shmpLe. (00

l / \d Z/ __ 5-2_(.-0]



Weil ID: - MW — 6

i

® |  Project Name:|C 7S, EMERYIILLE o number: 79255

Casing Diameter {in): 2° ner: ¢~
Total Well Depth th: /4,64 s‘“'ﬂ‘:,%m 3210
Depth to Water (ft], before purging: Sampi Mw - 6
e | Development Method: 5
__ Bailer: ____ Teflon — Stainiess Stesi —_PVC - ABS Plastic
m: Dedimd SUbn'l .
- — Non-Ded ersible Pump Blagder Pump
* Time o Conducz. Temp. | Water Lovel | Cum. Vol. | Pump fste |
m—— —— | _flumhoiem) | Colsiusi | it0 0.01 £ (gal) 1GPM)
L £ugs 13y 20.7 d 44 Z.S —

117 092 730 Z2 14 S
* Ll £.5% 1043 %—‘IL Z‘i? 2.5

g TorpL V1{* §.5

° Waonkmethnadlm-Gf,é‘f—%: 4 x Jbs - 251 x3: 3.8
(mxmﬁmwi:ﬁmmwmmm”x*a o8 2.7 > 9.2
Where X = 8 in gaifft, X = 0,185 - . . X =0 .
NOTE: 3 to & Well Casing Vol ;e n::rlmln.mﬂs.én 9.3.7fnr31n wells, X = 0.65 for 4 in. well

® Atim_z_mﬂmhqwhmn_mmmpﬁnrmmg_

Sample Cotiection Method:
X Baier: __Tefion ___ StsiniessStesl ___PVC  ___ ABS Plastic

° . ___Pump: ___ Dedicated Submersible Bladder Pump

_Non-nadmdsmmu;::pmp -
QA/QC Sampies if any (Dupiicate, Field Blank, Rinse Blank, etc.i;

L
Paramater Collected: gozl/go,5~ CedT™ Puml T2 /iR be
Sampie Appearance

OVA Reading (ppm) oy
® —___ Suspended Solids (describa):
Decontamination Performed:
W/ g Sfm
@ Comments / Calculations:
STHe T 1110
Fof 2l
o Sdmele. 2 1120

2 1~ U $- 24~




SEVERN

TRENT
SERVICES

STL Sacramento
B8O Riverside Parkway
Aprii 20, 2001 West Sacramenta, CA 95605-15C0

Tel: 916 373 5600
Fax: 916 371 8420
STL SACRAMENTO PROJECT NUMBER: G1C210285 www.stHne.com

Brad Wright

Safety Kleen Consulting
2233 Santa Clara Ave
Suite 7

Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Wright,

This report contains the analytical results for the samples received under chain of custody by
STL Sacramento on March 21, 2001. These samples are associated with your AC Transit
Emeryville project.

The case narrative is an integral part of this report.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (916) 374-4414.
Sincerely.

Bonnie J. McNetil

Project Manager

STL Sacramento is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
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CASE NARRATIVE

STL SACRAMENTO PROJECT NUMBER

General Comments

Samples were received at 3 and 6 degrees Centigrade.

WATER, 8015M, TPH Gas/8021B, BTEX + MTBE

Several sample surrogate recoveries are affected by co-elution with the unknown
hydrocarbon present in the sample.

WATER, 8015 MOD, Diesel/Motor Oil

The surrogate recovery in sample MW-§ was affected by co-glution with the unknown
hydrocarbon present in the sample. The surrogate recovery in sample MW-6 was
diluted out due to a required sample dilution. The relative percent difference between
the LCS/LCSD was high due to variable recovery seen this QC set. The surrogate
recovery in the LCS was also slightly high. Samples were not re-extracted due to
sample holding time considerations. Sample surrogate recoveries were acceptable
(except MW-8 and MW-6 as noted above) and thus sample extraction efficiency
remained uraffected by the problems in the LCS/L.CSD.

G1C210285 STL-Sacramernto 2 of 63



STL Sacramento
Quality Control Definitions

e —— S——— —— e p———— e/ p——

| QC Paramt:ter : ' " Definition. . . ..

A set of up to 20 field samples plus associated laboratory QC
QC Batch samples that are similar in composition (matrix) and that are
processed within the same time period with the same reagent and
standard lots.
Consist of a pair of LCSs analyzed within the same QC batch to
Duplicate Control Sample monitor precision and accuracy independent of sample matrix
(DCS) effects. This QC is performed only if required by client or when
insufficient sample is available to perform MS/MSD.
i A second aliquot of an environmental sample, taken from the same
sample container when possibie, that is processed independently
with the first sample aliquot. The results are used to assess the
effect of the sample matrix on the precision of the apalytical
process. The precision estimated using this sample is not
necessarily representative of the precision for other samples in the
batch.
A volume of reagent water for aqueous samples or a contaminant-
free solid matrix (Ottawa sand) for soil and sediment samples which
is spiked with known amounts of representative target analytes and
required surrogates. An LCS is carried through the entire analytical
process and is used to monitor the accuracy of the analytical process
independent of potential matrix effects.
A field sample fortified with known quantities of target analytes that
are also added to the LCS. Matrix spike duplicate is 2 second
matrix spike sample. MSs/MSDs are carried through the entire
analytical process and are used to determine sample matrix effect on
accuracy of the measurement system. The accuracy and precision
estimated using MS/MSD is only representative of the precision of
the sample that was spiked. i
A sample composed of all the reagents (in the same quantities) in
reagent water carried through the entire analytical process. The
Method Blank (MB) method blank is used to monitor the level of contamination
introduced during sample preparation steps. ”

|

Duplicate Sample (DU)

Laboratory Control Sample
(LCS)

——
—rr—rrr——

Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike
” Duplicate (MS/MSD)

, Organic constituents not expected to be detected in environmental
media and are added 10 every sample and QC at a known
” Surrogate Spike concentration. Surrogates are used to determine the efficiency of

the sample preparation and the analytical process.

s e ————————————

Source:?)uanterra@ Quality Control Program, Policy QA-003

|

STL Sacramento Certifications:

Alaska (UST-055), Arizona (#AZ00616), Arkansas, California (#2166), Connecticut (#PH-0691), Florida (E87570),

Hawaii, Louisiana (AI # 30612), New Jersey (Lab 1D 44005), Nevada (#CA 044), New York (LAB ID 11666 serial # 107407),
Oregon (LAB ID CA 044), South Carolina (LAB ID 87014, Cert. # 870140), Utah (E-168), Virginia (#00178),

Washington (# C087), West Virginia (# $930C), Wisconsin {Lab 998204680), USNAVY, USACE, USDA

Foreign Plant (Permit # 37-82605), USDA Foreign Soil (Permit # §-46613}.

G1£210285 STL-Sacramento 30f63




SAMPLE SUMMARY

G1C210285

SAMPLED SAMP
WO # SAMPLE# CLIENT SAMPLE ID DATE TIME
DXQJ4 001 TRIP BLANK 03/20/01 09:30
DXQI9 002 w-3 03/20/01 10:50
DXQKC 003 W-1 03/20/01 11:30
DXQKD 004 MW-7 03/20/01 12:45
DXQKE 005 MW-B 03/20/01 13:30
DXQKF 006 MW-9 03/20/01 14:15
DXQKH 07 MW-5 03/20/01 15:00
DXQKK 008  MW-4 03/21/01 08:40
DXOXL 009 MW-3 03/21/01 08:50
DXQKM 010 MHW-1 03/21/01 09:15
DXQEN 011 MW-2 03/21/01 09:40
DXQKP 0L2  MW-10 03/21/01 10:15
DXQKT 013 W-4 03/21/01 11:00
DXQKV 014 MW=-6 03/21/01 11:30
NOTE({S) :
- The anatytical resules of the samples fisted above are prescaicd on the following pages.
- All caleulations are performed befors rounding to avoid round-olf errors in calculated results.
« Results noted as “ND" were not deiecied a1 or above the stated fimit.
. This report must not be reproduced, except tn full, without the written approval of the leboraiory.
- Resuhs for the following parameters are never 1eported on a dry weight basis: color, corrosivily, density, flzshpoint, ignitability, layers, odor,
paint filter test. pH, porasity pressure, reactivity, redox potential. specific gravity, spol teses, solids, solubility, wmperalure, viscosity, and weight.
4 0f 63
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Thain of Quanterra
Custody Record
051’«’;;24 — Project Manager Date Chaln of Custody Number
SAFETY - JWEEN  CONSULTING | BRAA wWiiGpl 3/21/a
Address Telephone Number (Area Code)/Fax Number Lab Number
2233 SAYTA CLARA ave.,, 47 S 10-337-8LbO page_| of L
State | Zip Code Sitg Contact Lﬁ‘macl Analysts {Attach list if
A’L ﬂ'm Ebﬂ GAv ?'-[50' NI M @om spaca is ngeded)
Project Name Garrler/Waybill Nurnber
_ ”.Pu&«:-h 73::;_30:; 2 AP ITAN é,rpeg:;g: !ns!;'_ga‘icn;eft
ontrackPurchase Order 0. . n onditions of Hece
73255 o |t |\ :
amtrei o ampeeten T owe | me |Hy[5( [HE3]0/50] RK
TP BLAN I 3/20/=1|0930 X X | X )1( X Gas /& B

W-3

1086

DiesEL /Meror. o)L

W-1

1130

2 M-/ 12495

g Myl -8 1530

g M -9 Hig

; Mw -S~ v |IS00
Mw - Y 3/z1/o1 lozfn
Mw - 3 0950 I
M - | 0115~ f
MW -2 o]4o

____Mw-io oyl L 1Y | v 4

is::z::j::: ’dengc:ao;mabre 0 skin tmtant [ Poison8 [ Unknown Eam:;u: ::s:ﬁenr m Disposal By Lab U1 Archive For Months gn;e:rrg':{'%e‘::s;:;edﬂsampfes e m‘r_lm

Furn Around Time Reguired . ' OF Requiremsnts (Specify)

O 2¢rours 0 48 Howrss I 7 Days [ 14 Days m 210ays U] Other ‘5Tﬁ|\’ .

i, Relinquished By Dste Time 1. Rs; Date Time
RARD HANSH Lo/l | 1415 320t | 200
2, Relingtished By Dhte Time “lorabeived By 7 Date Time
3. Refinquished By . Date Time 3. Received By Date Tima
Comments
o

Q
EPISTHI’BWDN: WHITE - Stays with the Sampls; CANARY - Aelurned (o Client with Report; FINK - Field Copy



@ ® @ @ ® @ @ ® ® & ®
S 0
Chain of Quanterra
LCustody Record
‘Z:Uﬁw,uz-c 0797
Ciient Project Manager Datle Chain of Custody Numbaer
2 — NSOLTL Telgphona N Ml;:&;:{:’gdﬁq ber LabLf?-bi’ *o'l
€l ome MU fea e)/Fax Num U
22335 SHITA CLaeh Ave, #7 £10-337-8b60 page_Ze_ of n
City Siate | Zip Code e Cortact Lab Contact Analysis (Attach list il
ALamed 4 c4 | qysol foppie. M mere space is nseded)
Project Name CamienWaybill Number
Ar TrANS: T eMig M) LL Specig! inetructions/
Conlract/Purchase Order/Quote No. " Containers & Conditions of Receipt
7¢? ZS‘ 5" I Matrix Preservalives ﬁ.\q
(Conralnerssfsﬁgfhtgﬁugg hzrﬂgiaﬁggg on one line} Date Time E % :§ § § § § g §,§ a &
w -4 /21 /o1 | [1Q0!X % X GAS/BTEX /MTBE.
MW= b v jisol vl b L DIESEL /oh OTDR OIL

OWBWEINES LS

Possibla Hazard Identification
8 Non-Hezard [ Frammatie Tl Skin imitant [ Poison 8

Sample Disposal
1 Retum To Glient

O unknown E(Dfsposamﬂ.ab [ Archive For

{A leg may be assessed If samples are refalned
Months  longer than 3 months}

Turn Around Time Required QC Requiromoents (Specily)
[ 2¢Hows [ agtiows [ 7Days [)14Days [ 21Days [ Other STAN, " oa _
1. Revinquished By Date Time i. Rgoeh Dats Time
fpany Himsod 3-21-9 | |k 1< 2-zi-a| 1700

2. Refnquished By Date Time' Z Hodeived By ' Date Time
3. Relinquishad By Dale - Time 3, Received By Date Tima
Commenls

h

[a)

&ﬂISTRJBUNOH: WHITE - Stays with the Sample; CANARY - Relurned {o Cifent with Report; FINK - Fleld Copy



WATER 8015M, TPH Grs
8021B, BIEX + MTBE

@
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SAFETY ELEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK

GC Volatiles

Lot-Sample #...: GlCZ10285-001 Work Order #...: DXQJ41AD Matrix......... : WATER

Date Sampled...: 03/z0/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01

Prep Date......: 03/27/01 Analysis Date..: 03/27/01

Prep Batch #...: 1092384

Dilution Factor: 1 Method...ocoan- : DHS CA LUFT

REPORTING

PARRMETER RESULT LIMIT DNITS

TPH (as Gasocline) ND 50 ug/L

Unknown Hydrocarbon KD 50 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

4-Bromcoflucrobenzene 100 {70 - 130)

G1C210285 STL-Sacramento 8of 63




SAFETY XKLEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK

GC Volatiles

Lot-Sample #...: GlCZ10285-001 Work Oxder #...: DXQJ41RC Matrix.........: WATER
Date Sampled...: 03/20/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01
Prep Date...... : 03/29/01 Analysis Date..: 03/25/01
Prep Batch #...: 1092387
Dilution Factor: 1 Method.........: DHES CA LUFT
REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L
m-Xylene & p-Xylene ND 2.0 ug/L
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
Fluorobenzene 100 {70 - 130)

G1C210285 STL-Sacramento 9 of 63



SAFETY KLEEN COMSULTING
Client Sample ID: W-3

GC Volatiles

Lot-Sample #_..: GlCz10285-002 Work Order #...: DXQJI%1AD Matrix...... ++-3x WATER
Date Sampled...: 03/20/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01
Prep Date...... : 03/27/01 Anzlysis Date..: 03/27/01
Prep Batch #...: 1092384
Dilution Factor: 1 Method.........: DHS CA LUFT
REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
TPH {as Gasoline) ND 50 ug/L
Unknown Hydrocarbon ND 50 ug/L

. PERCENT RECOVERY
SURRGGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
4 -Bromoflucrobenzene 105 {70 - 130)

G1C210285 STL-Sacramento 100of 63




SAFETY KLEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: W-3

GC Volatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G1C210285-002 Work Order #...: DXOJSIAC Matrix.........: WATER
Date Sampled...: 03/20/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01
Prep Date......: 03/z8/01 Analysis Date..: 03/28/01
Prep Batch #...: 1022387
Dilution Factor: 1 Method...... +++t DHS CA LUFT
REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L
Ethylbenzene ¥D 1.0 ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L
m-¥ylene & p-Xylene ND 2.0 ug/L
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
Fluocrobenzene 104 (70 - 130)

G1C210285 STL-Sacramento 11 of 63



SAFETY KLEEN CORNSULTING
Client Sample ID: W-1

GC volatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G1Cz10285-003 Work Order #...: DIXQKClaD Matrix.........:z WATER

Date Sampled...: 03/20/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01

Prep Date......: 03/27/01 Analysis Date..: 03/27/01

Prep Batch $#...: 1092384

Dilution Factor: S Method......... : DHS CA LUFT

REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT VNITS

TPH (as Gasoline) ND 250 ug/L

Unknown Hydrocarbon 7200 250 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

4 -Bromofluorobenzene 135 * (70 - 130}

NOTE(S) :

*  Surrogate recovery it outside stated oontrol Limits.

G1C210285 STL-Sacramento 12 of 63




SAFETY EKLEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: W-1

BC Volatiles

Lot-Sample #...: GlCZ10285-003 Work Oxder #...: DXQECIAC Matrix. ........ : WATER
Date Sampled...: 03/20/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01
Prep Date......: 03/29/01 Analysis Date..: 03/29/01
Prep Batch #...: 1092387
Dilution Factor: 2 Method.........: DHS CA LUFT
REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
Benzene 32 2.0 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 56 2.0 wy/L
Toluene 13 2.0 ug/L
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 36 4.0 ug/L
o-Xylene 4.0 2.0 ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 10 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURRCGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
Fluorcbenzene 157 * (70 -~ 130}
NOTE(S) :

*  Surrogate recovery is outside stated control limits.

G1C210285 STL-Sacramento 130of 63




SAFETY EKLEEN COMSULTING
Client Sample ID: MW-7

GC Volatiles

Lot-Sample #...: GlC210285-004 Work Order #...: DXQEDIAD Matrix.........: WATER

Date Sampled...: 03/20/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01

Prep Date......: 03/27/01 Analysis Date..: 03/27/01

Prep Batch $#...: 1092384

Dilution Factor: 1 Method.........: DHS CA LUFT

REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS

TPH (as Gasoline) ND 50 ug/L

Unknown HRydrocarbon 1000 50 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

4 -Bromofluocrobenzene 1422 = (70 - 130}

NOTE(S) :

*  Surrogate recovery is outside stated conteol Hmits.

G10210285 STIL-Sacramento 14 of 63




SAFETY KLEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample TD: MW-7

GC Volatiles

Iot-Sample #...: GlC210285-004 Work Order #...: DXQKD1AC MatrixX....con-ee : WATER
Date Sampled...: 03/z20/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01
Prep Date......: 03/29/01 Analysis Date..: 03/29/01
Prep Batch #...: 1092387
Dilution Factor: 1 Method......... : DHS CA LUFT
REPORTING
DARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L
Ethylbenzene WD 1.0 ug/L
Toluene 1.4 1.0 ug/L
m-Xylene & p-Xylene D 2.0 ug/L
o-Zylene ND 1.9 ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
Fluorobenzene 118 {70 - 130y

G1C210285 STL-Sacramento 150f 63



SAFETY XLEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: MW-8

GC Volatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G1CZ10285-005 Work Order #...: DXQKE1AD MatyixX....-.-~ .: WATER
Date Sampled...: 03/20/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01 :
Prep Date...... : 03/z7/01 Analysis Date..: 03/27/01
Prep Batch #...: 1092384
Dilution Factor: 1 Method.........; DHS CA LUFT
REPORTING

EARAMETER RESUOLT LIMIT UNITS
TPH {(as Gascline) ND 50 ug/L
Unknown Hydrocarbon 64 50 ug/L

PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
4-Bromofluorchenzene 112 {70 - 130}

G1C210285 STL-Sacramento 16 0t 83



SAFETY ELEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: MWH-8

GC Volatiles

Lot-Sample #...: GlC210285-005 Work Order #...: DXQKELAC Matrix
Date Sampled...: 03/z0/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01
Prep bate......: 03/29/01 Analysis Date..: 03/29/01
Prep Batch $...: 1092387
Dilution Factor: 1 Method.........: DHS CA LUFT
REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L
m-Xylene & p-Xylene ND 2.0 ug/L
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L
FERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
Fluorobenzene 101 {70 - 130}

G1C210285

STL-Sacramenio

..........

17 of 63



SAFETY ELEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID; MW-9

GC Volatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G10210285-006 Work Order #...: DXQKF1AD Matrix.........: WATER

Date Sampled...: 03/20/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01

Prep Date...... : 03/27/01 Analysig Date..: 03/27/01

Prep Batch #...: 1092384

Dilutiom Factor: 1 Method......... : DHS CA LUFT

_ REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS

TPH {as Gasoline) ND 50 ug/L

Unknown Hydrocarbon ND 50 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

4 -Bromofluorcbenzene 100 {70 - 130}

G15210285 STL-Sacramento 18 ¢f 63



SAFETY FLEBN CONSULYING
Client Sample ID: MW-9

GC Volatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G1C210285-006 Work Order #...: DXQKF1AC Matrix.....-...: WATER
Date Sampled...: 03/20/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01
Prep Date......: 03/29/01 Analysis Date..: 03/29/01
Prep Batch #...: 1092387
Dilution Pactor: 1 Method.........z DHS CA LUFT
REPORTING
PARAMETER REEULT LIMIT UNITS
Eenzene ND 1.0 ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 ug /L
m-Xylene & p-Xylene HD 2.0 ug/L
o-Xvlene ND 1.0 ug/L
Methyl text-butyl ether 5.5 5.0 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
Fluorobenzene 100 (70 - 130)
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SAFRTY KLEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: MW-5
GC Volatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G1C210285-007 Work Order #...: DXQKHIAD Matrix.....-... : WATER

Date Sampled...: 03/z0/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01

Prep Date...... : 03/27/01 Analysis Date..: 03/27/01

Prep Batch #...: 1092384

Dilution Factor: 1 Method...cveene : DHS CA LIFT

REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT - UNITS

TPH (as Gascline) ND 50 ug/L

Unknown Hydrocarbon ND 50 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

4 -promofluorcbenzene 102 (70 - 130}
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SAFETY EKLEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: MW-5

GC Volatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G1C:10285-007 Work Ordexr #...: DXQKHIAC Matrix....coove : WATER
Date Sampied...: 03/20/0L Date Received..: 03/21/01
Prep Date......: 03/29/01 Rnalysis Date..: 03/30/01
Prep Batch #...: 1092387
Dilution Factor: 5 Method.........: DRS CA LUFT
REPCRTING
PARARMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
Benzene ND ‘ 5.0 ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/L
Toluene WD 5.0 ug/L
m-Xylene & p-Xylene ND 10 ug/L
o-Xylene ND 5.0 ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether 87 25 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
Fluorobenzene 103 (70 - 120)
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SAFETY EKLEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: MW-4

GC Volatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G1C210285-008 Work Order #...: DXQKK1AD Matrix.........: WATER

Date Sampled...: 03/21/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01

Prep Date......: 03/27/01 Analysis Date..: 03/27/01

Prep Batch #...: 1092384

Dilution Factor: 1 Method.........: DHS CA LUFT

REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS

TFH {as Gasoline) ND 50 ug/L

Unknown Hydrocarbon ND - B ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

4 -Bromofluorobenzene 102 (70 - 130)
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SAFETY FLEEN CONSULTING
® Client Sample ID: MW-4

GC VvVolatiles

Lot-Sample #...: Gl0210285-008 Work Order #...: DXQKKIAC Matrix...... «s.: WATER
Date Sampled...: 03/z1/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01 -

® Prep Date......: 03/29/01 Analysis Date..: 03/30/01
Prep Batch #...: 1092387
Dilution Factor: 1 Method......... + DHS CA LUFT

REPORTING

PARDMMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS

® Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L
Toluene ND i.0 ug/L
m-Xylene & p-Xylene XD 2.0 ug/L
o-Xylene _ ND 1.0 ug/L
Methyl tert -butyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L

@

PERCENT RECOVERY

SURRCGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
Fluorobenzene %9 {70 - 130}

@

®

¢

¢

¢

@
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Lot-Sample #...: G1C210285-009
Date Sampled...: 03/21/01
Prep Date......: 03/27/01
Prep Batch #...: 1092384

SAFETY KLEEN CONSULTING

Client Sample ID: MW-3

GC Volatiles

Work Order #...:
Date Received..:
Analysis Date..:

DXQFL1AD Matrix.........: WATER
03/21/01
03/27/01

Dilution Factor: 1 Method..... e«..: DHS CA LUFT
REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT, LIMIT UNITS
TPH (as Gascline) ND 0 ug/L
Unknown Hydrocarbon ND 50 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURRCGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
4-Bromoflucrcbenzene 101 {70 - 130)

G1C210285

STL-Sacramento
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SAFETY KLEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: MW-3

GC Volatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G1C210285-009 Work Order #...: DXQKL1AC Matrix........ .1 WATER
Date Sampled...: 03/21/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01
Prep Date......: 03/29/01 Analysis Date..: 03/30/01
Prep Batch #...: 1092387
Dilutien Factor: 1 Method.........: DHS CA LUFT
REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L
m-Xylene & p-Xylene ND 2.0 ug/L
o-Xylene KD 1.0 ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ethexr ND 5.0 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
Fluorobenzene 1ce {70 - 130}
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SAFETY ELEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: MW-1

GC Volatiles

Lot-Sample #...: GlC210285-010 Work Order #...: DXQEM1AD MatriX...ecece-= : WATER

bate Sampled...: 03/21/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01

Prep Date......: 03/27/01 Analysis Date..: 03/27/01

Prep Batch #...: 1092384

Dilution Pactor: 1 Method..... es-.: DHS CA LUFT

REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS

TPH {(as Gasoline} ND 50 ug/L

Unknown Hydrocarbon D 50 ug/L
PERCENT ) RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

4-Bromecfluorobenzene 101 {70 - 130)
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SAFETY EKLEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: MW-1

GC Volatiles

Lot-Sample #...: GlC210285-010 Work Order #...: DEXQKM1AC Matrix.....c--- = WATER
Date Sampled...: 03/21/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01
Prep Date......: 03/28/01 Apnalysis Date..: 03/30/01
Prep Batch #...: 1032387
Dilution Factor: 1 Method.........: DHS CA LUFT
REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L
Ethylbenzene XD 1.0 ug/L
Toluene WD 1.0 ug/L
m-Xylene & p-Xylene HD 2.0 ug/L
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether 17 5.0 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
Flucrobenzene 107 {70 - 130}

G1C210285
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SAFETY EKLEEN CONSULTING

Client Sample ID: MW-2

GC Volatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G1C210285-011 Work Order #...: DXQEN1AD Matrix......... : WATER

Date Sampled...: 03/21/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01

Prep Date......: 03/27/01 Analysis Date..: 03/27/01

Prep Batch #...: 1032384

Dilution Factor: 1 Method..... e.--: DHS CA LUFT

REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT ONITS

TPH {as Gasoline) ¥D 50 ug/L

Undmown Hydrocarbon ND 50 ug/L
FPERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

4-Bromofluorcbenzene 101 {70 - 130}

G1C210285
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SAFETY FI.EEN CONSULTING
® Client Sample ID; MW-2

GC volatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G1Cx10285-011 Work Ordex #...: DXQKN1AC Matrix.........: WATER
Date Sampled...: 03/21/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01
® Prep Date......: 03/29/01 Analysis Date..: 03/30/01
Prep Batch #...: 1092387
Dilution Factor: 2 Method.........: DHS CA LUFT
REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
® Benzene ND 2.0 ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 2.0 ug/L
Toluene ND 2.0 ug/L
m-Xylene & p-Xylene ND 4.0 ug/L
o-Xylene nD 2.0 ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether 33 10 ug/L
L PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
Fluocrocbenzene a8 (70 - 130)

G1C210285 STL-Sacramento © 290fB3




Lot-Sample #...: GLC210285-012
Date Sampled...: 03/21/01

Prep Date......: 03/27/01
Prep Batch #...: 1092384

SAFETY ELEEN CONSULTING

Client Sample ID: MW-10

GC Volatiles

Work Order #...:
Date Received..:
Analysis Date..:

DXQEP1AD Matrix.........: WATER
03/21/01
p3/27/01

Dilution Pacter: 1 Method.........: DHS CA LUFT
REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS

TPH (as Gasoline) ND 50 ug/L

Unknown Hydrocarbon 220 50 ug/L

PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
4 -Bromofluorcbenzene 106 {70 - 130)

G1C210285
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SAFETY FLEEN CONMSULTING
Client Sample ID: MW-10

8¢ volatiles

Iot-Sample #...: G1lC210285-012 Work Order #...: DXQKP1AC Matrix...-c---- : WATER
Date Sampled...: 03/21/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01
Prep Date......: 03/22/01 Analysis Date..: 023/30/01

Prep Batch #...: 1052387

Dilution Factor: 1 Method......-- .z DHS CA LUFT
REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
Benzens ND 1.0 ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L
m-Xylene & p-Xylene ND 2.0 ug/L
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
Fluorobenzene 107 {70 - 130}
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SAFETY FLEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: W-4

GC Volatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G1CZ10285-013 Work Orxder #...: DXQKI1AD Matrix.........: WATER

Date Sampled...: 03/21/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01

Prep Date......: 03/27/01 Analysis Date..: 03/27/01

Prep Batch #...: 1052384

Dilution Factor: 1 Method.........: DHS CA LUFT

REPORTING

DPARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS

TPH (as Gagoline) ND S0 ug/L

Unknown Hydrocarbon ND 50 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

4-Bromofluorcbenzene 117 {70 - 130}
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SAFETY KLEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: W-4

GC Volatiles

Lot-Sample $#...: G1C210285-013 Work Order #...: DXQKT1AC Matrix.......-- *+ WATER
Date Sampled...: 03/z21/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01
Prep Date......: 03/29/01 Analysis Date..: 03/30/01
Prep Batch #...: 1032387
Dilution Pactor: 1 Method......... : DHS CA LUFT
REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
Eenzene WD 1.0 ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L
Toluene D 1.0 ug/L
m-Xvlene & p-Xylene . ND 2.0 ug/L
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
Fluorcbenzene 104 {70 - 130}
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SAFETY FLEEN CONSULTING
e Client Sample 1D: MWH-6

GC Volatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G1C210285-014 Work Orxder #...: DXQKVIAD Matrix.........: WATER
Date Sampled...: 03/21/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01
® Prep Date......: 03/27/01 mnalysis Date..: 03/27/01
Prep Batch #...: 1092384
Pilution Factor: 1 Method......... : DHS CA LUFT
REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
® TPH {as Gasoline) ND 50 ug/L
Upknown Hydrocarbon 1900 50 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURRQGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
4-Bromoflucrcbenzene 166 * {70 - 130}
4 NOTE (8) =

*  Surrogate recovery is outside stated control limits.
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SAFRETY EKLEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: MW-6

GC Veolatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G1C210285-014 Work Order #...: DXQKV1AC Matrix.........: WATER
Date Sampled...: (3/21/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01
Prep Date......: 03/2%/01 analysis Date..: 03/30/01
Prep Batch #...: 1032387
Dilution Factor: 2 Method.........z DHS CA LUFT
REPORTING
PARBRMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
Benzene 49 2.0 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 13 2.0 ug/L
Toluene 9.5 2.0 ug/L
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 12 4.0 ug/L
o-Xylene ND 2.0 ug/L
Methyl texrt-butyl ether ND 10 ug/L
DPERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
Fluorcbenzene 118 (70 - 130}
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G1C210285

QC DATA ASSOCIATION SUMMARY

G1C210285

Sample Preparation and Analysis Control Numbers

ANALYTICAL LEACH PREP

SAMPLE# MATEIX METHOD BATCH # BATCH #
0ol WATER DHS Ca LUFT 1092384
WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092387

002 WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092384
WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092387

002 WATER DHS CA LUFT 1082384
WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092387

004 WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092384
WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092387

005 WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092384
WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092387

006 WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092384
WATER DHES CA LUFT 1092387

007 WATER DHS Ca LUFT 1092384
WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092387

oo WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092384
WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092387

009 WATER DHS CA LUPT 1092384
WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092387

010 WATER DHS CA LUFT 1052384
WATER DHS CA LUFT 10922387

011 WRTER DHS CA LUFT 10952384
WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092387

012 WATER DHES CA LUFT 10582384
WATER DHS CA LUFT 1082387

013 WATER DHS CA LUFT 10922184
WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092387

014 WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092384
WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092387

STL-Sacramanio

MS_RUNi#

1092158

1092158

1092158

1092158

1022158

lLo92158

1092158

10952158

10922158

1092158

1022158

1092158

1092158

1082158
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METHOD BLANK REPORT

&C Volatiles

Client Lot #...: G1C210285 Work Order #...: DOAGS1AA Matrix....-.. +«+ > WATER
MB Lot-Sample #: G1DO20000~-384

Prep Date......: 03/27/01
Analysis Date..: 03/27/01 Prep Batch #...: 1092384
Dilution Facter: 1

REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT TNITS METHOD
TPH (as Gasecline) ND g0 ug/L DHS CA LUFT
Unknown Hydrocarbon ND 50 ug/L DHS CA LUFT
PERCERT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 (70 - 130}
NOTE(S) :

Calcutations are performed before rounding th avaid round-off errors in caiculated results.

G1C210285
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METHOD BLANK REPORT
GC Volatiles

Client Lot #...: GlC210285 Work Order #...: DORHRIAA Matrix.........: WATER
MB Lot-Sample #: G1D020000-387
Prep Date......: 03/29/01
Analysig Date..: 03/29/01 Prep Batch #...: 1092387
Dilation Factor: 1

REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS METHOD
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L PHS CA LUFT
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L DHS CA LUFT
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L DHS CA LUFT
m-Xylene & p-Xylene ND 2.0 ug/L DHS CA LUFT
o-Aylene ND 1.0 ug/L DHS CA LUFT
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L DHS CA LUFT

PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
Fluorobenzene 100 (70 - 130}
NOTE{S) :

Calrulations are performed before rounding 1 avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE DATA REPORT

GC Volatiles

Client Lot #...: G1CZ10285 Work Order #...: DOAGS1AC-LCS Matrix....... .3 WATER
LCS Lot-Samplef: GlD020000-384 DOAGS1AD~LLCSD
Prep Date......: 03/27/01 Analysis Date..: 03/27/01
Prep Batch #...: 1032384
Dilution Factor: 1
SPIKE MEASURED PERCENT
PARAMETER AMOUNT AMOUNT UNITS RECCVERY RPD METHCD
TPH (as Gasoline} 1000 927 ug/L 93 DHS CA LUFT
1000 857 ug/L 26 3.2 DHS CA LOFT
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
4 -Bromofluocrcobenzene i1l {70 - 130}
111 {70 - 130)
HOTE(5) :
Caleatations are pecformed before rounding W avoid round-off errors in calenlsed results.
Boki print denotes conlrol parameters

G1C210285 STL-Sacramento

390f63




Client Lot #...:
LCS Lot-Sampleit:
Prep Date......:
Prep Batch #...:
Dilution Factor:

PARAMETER

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE EVALUATION REPORT

GC Volatiles

G1C210285 Work Order #...: DORGS51AC-LCS Matrix.........: WATER
G1DC20000-384 DOAGS51AD-LCSD
e3/27/01 Analysis Date..: 03/27/01
1092384
1
PERCENT RECOVERY RPD
RECOVERY LIMITS RPD  LIMITS METHOD

TPH (as Gasoline) 83 (70 - 130) DHS CA LUFT
96 {70 - 130} 3.2 (0-35) DHS CA LUFT
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 111 {70 ~ 130}
111 {70 - 130)
NOTE (8) =

Calculations are performed before rounding o avoid round-off erzors in calculated reslts.
Bold print denotes comtto] parameters

G10210285

STL-Sacrameanto

40 of 83




LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE DATA REPCRT

GC Velatiles

Client Lot #...: GLCZ1L0285 Work Order #...: DORHRIAC

LCS Lot-Sampled: G1DC20000-387

Prep Date..... .1 03/29/01 Analysis Date..: 03/29/01

Prep Batch #...: 10352387
Dilution Factor: 1

SPIKE MEASURED
PARAMETER BAMOUNT AMOUNT
Benzene 10.90 9.82
Ethylbenzene 10.0 9.84
Toluene 10.0 9.74
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 20.0 19.5
o-Xylene 16.0 9.44
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1c.0 9.64

PERCENT

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Fluorcbenzene i00

HOTE{S) :

Calculations are performed before rounding 10 avoid rownd-off errors in calculaied results.
Bold prinl denctes conire] paranielers

G1C210285 STL-Sacramento

Matrix.........: WATER
PERCENT
NITS RECOVERY METHOD
ug/L 98 DHS CA LUFT
ug/L 98 DHS CA LOFT
ug/L 97 DES Ca LUFT
ug/L a8 DHES CaA LOFT
ug/L 94 DHS Ca LUOFT
ug/L 96 DHS CA LOFT
RECOVERY
LIMITS
{70 - 130)
41 0f 63



¢ ELABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE EVALUATION REPORT

GC Volatiles

Client Lot #...: G1C210285 Work Order #...: DOAHRLAC MAtriX.........: WATER
LCS Lot-Samplef#: G1lD020000-387
® Prep bate......: 03/28/01 Analysis Date..: 03/29%/01

Prep Batch #...: 1092387
Dilution Factor: 1

PERCENT RECOVERY

PARAMETER RECOVERY LIMITS METHCOD

¢ Benzene 98 {70 - 130} DHS CA LUFT
Ethylbenzene o8 {70 - 130} DHS CA LDFT
Toluene 97 {70 - 130} DHS CA LUFT
m-3Xylene & p-Xylene 98 {70 - 130} DHS CA LUFT
o-Xylene 94 {70 - 120} DHE CA LUFT
Methyl tert-butyl ether 96 {70 - 130) DHS CA LUFT

. PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
Fluorobenzene 100 (70 - 130)
NOTE () =
Calculations are performed before rounding 10 avoid round-off errors in caleulated resulis.

. Bold print denotes control parameiers
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GC Volatiles

MATRIX SPIKE SBMPLE DATA REPORT

Client Lot #...: G1C210285 work Order #...: DXQJ41RE-MS Matrix...... ..-: WATER
MS Lot-Sample #: G1C210285-001 DXQJ4 1AF-MSD
Date Sampled...: 03/20/01 Date Receiwved..: 03/21/01
Prep Date...... : 03/29/01 Analysis Date..: 03/25/01
Prep Batch #...: 1092387
Dilution Factor: 1
SAMPLE SPIKE MEASRD PERCENT
PARAMETER AMOUNT AMT _ AMOUNT_ UNITS RECOVERY RPD METHOD
Benzene ND 10.0 9.64 ug/L 96 LHS CA LUFT
ND 10.0 9.73 ug/L 7 0.96 DHS CA LUFT
Ethylibenzene ND 0.0 95.70 ug/L 97 DHS CA LUFT
KD 1.0 95.78 ug/L ag 0.84 pHS CA LUFT
Toluene ND 10.0 9.61 ug/L 96 DHS CA LOFT
WD 10.0 9.69 ug/L 97 0.87 DHS CA LUFT
m-Xylene & p-Xylene ND 20.0 19.4 ug/L 97 DHS CA LOFT
ND 20.0 19.5 ug/L 1 0.84 DHS CA LUFT
o-Xylene ND 10.0 9.31 ug/L 93 DHS Ch LUFT
ND 10.0 92.40 ug/L 94 0.93 DHS CA LOFT
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 10.0 10.4 ug/L 104 DHS CA 1LOFT
ND 16.0 9.98 ug/L. 1.00 4.5 DHS CA LOFT
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
Pluorobenzene 93 {70 - 130}
o8 {70 - 130}
NOTE(S) :

Calculations are performed before pounding w aveid roand-off errors in cajoutated resulis.

BoM! print d control 7 eters

G1C210285

STL-Sacramento
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MATRIZ SPIFE SAMPLE EVALUATION REPORT

GC Volatiles

Client Lot $#...: G1C210285 Work Order #...: DXQJ41AE-MS Mabtrix.........:
MS lLot-Sample $: G1Cz210285-001 DXOJ41AF-MSD
Date Sampled...: 03/20/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01
Prep Date......: 03/29/01 Analysis Date..: 03/29/01
Prep Batch #...: 1092387
Dilution Factor: 1
PERCENT RECOVERY RED
PARAMETER RECOVERY LIMITS RED LIMITS METHOD
Bengene 96 (70 - 130} DHS CA LOUFT
97 {70 - 130) 0.96 (0-35) DHS CA LUFT
Etbylbenzene 97 (70 - 130) DHES CA LUFT
98 (70 - 130) 0.84 {0-35) DBS CA LOFT
Toluene 96 (70 - 130) DHS CA LUFT
97 (70 - 130} 0.87 (0-35) DS CA LUFT
m-Xylene & p-Zylene 97 {70 - 130) DHS CA LUFT
98 {70 - 130) 0.84 (0-35) DHS CA LOFT
o-Sylene 93 (70 - 130) DES CA LUFT
94 {70 - 130) 0.93 (0-35) DES CA LIFT
Methyl tert-butyl ether 104 (70 - 130) DHES CA LUFT
100 {70 - 130} 4.5 (0-35) DHS CA LUFTY
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
Fluorobenzene 99 {70 - 130)
98 (70 - 130}
NOTE (S} :

Calenlations are perfarmed before rounding & avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

Bold print dencies control parameters

G1C210285
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WATER 8015M, TPH Diesel/ Motor Oil
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SARETY FLEEN CONSULITNG
Client Sample ID: W-3

GC Semivolatiles

Lot-Sample #...: a1C210285-002 Work Order #...: DXQJOlAA Matrix.........: WATER

Date Sampled...: 03/20/01 pate Received..: 03/21/01

Prep Date......: 63/27/01 Analysis Date..: 04/06/01

Prep Batch #...: 1086279

pPilution Factor: 1 Method.........: SW848 8015 MOD

REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS

TPH (as Motor 0il) ND 250 ug/L

TPH (as Diesel) ND 50 ug/L

Unknown Bydrocarbon 630 50 ug/L
PERCENT RECUOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

o~Terphenyl -1 {57 - 147)

NOTE{S) :

Tie unknows from n-C16 to n-C40 is quantitated based o3 & mowr oil referemce from 19 1 n-C36.

G1C210285
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SAFETY KLEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: W-1

3C Semivolatiles

Lot-Sample $#...: G1lC2Ll0285-003 Work Order #...: DXQKClAA Matrix.........: WATER
Date Sampled...: 03/20/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01
Prep Date...... : 03/27/01 Analysis Date_.: 04/06/01
Prep Batch #...: 1086279
Dilution Factor: 1 - Method.......-- : SW846 8015 MCD
) REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
TPH (as Motor 0il} HND 250 ug/L
TPH (as Diesel) WD 50 ug/L
Unknown Hydrocarbon 2100 50 ug/L

PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
o-Terphenyl 103 {57 - 147)
NHOTE({S) :

The unknown from n-C8 to n-CAQ is quantitai=d based on a diesel reference from o-Cl10 to n-C24,
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Iot-Sample #...: GlC210285-004
Date Sampled...: 03/20/01
Prep Date..... .z 03/27/01

Prep Batch #...: 1086279

SAFETY FLEEN CONSULTING

Client Sample ID: MW-7

GC Semivolatiles

Work Oxrder #...:
Date Received..:
Analysis Date..:

DXOKD1AR Matxrix
03/21/01
pajoe/o1

Dilution Factor: 1 Method...... ...1 OWB46& 8015 MCD

EEPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
TPH (as Motor CQil) ND 250 ug/L
TPH {(as Diesel) ND 50 ug/L
Unknown Hydrocarbon 770 50 ug/L

PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
o-Terphenyl 102 {57 - 147}
NOTE(S) =

WATER

The wiknewn from n-C8 10 n-C32 is quantitated based on & diese] reference from 1-C10 10 n-C24.
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SAFETY KLEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: MW-8

GC Semivolatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G1C2:.0285-005 Work Order #...: DXQKElAA Matrix......- .- WATER

Date Sampled...: 03/20/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01

Prep Date..... .z 03/27/01 Analysis Date..: 04/09/01

Prep Batch #...: 1086279

Dilution Pactor: 2 Method....... ..: SWB4& £015 MOD

REPORTING

PARRMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS

TPH (as Motor 0il) ND 500 ug/L

TPH (as Diesel) KD 100 ug/L

Dnknown Hydrocarbon 1700 Q 100 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

o-Terphenyl 264 * (57 - 147)

NOTE(S) :

*  Surrogale recovery is outside staed conirol Hmits.
Q Elevated reporting limit. The reporting bmit is elevated due to high analyte levels.
The wiknown from 1-C8 to n-C40 is quancitared based on 2 diess] reference from n-C10 1o n-C24.

G1C210285 STL-Sacramento 49 of 63



Lot-Sample #...: G1C2.0285-006
Date Sampled...: 03/20/01
Prep Date..... .z 03/27/01

Prep Batch #...: 1086279

Dilution Pactor: 2

SAFETY KLEEN CONSULTING

Cliepnt Sample ID: MW-9
GC Semivolatiles

Work Order #...: DXQKFlAA

Date Received..: 03/21/01
Analysis Date..: 04/0%/01

Matrix.....-...: WATER

Method.........: S5W846 8015 MOD

REPORTING
PRRAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
TPH (as Motor 0il) ND 500 ug/L
TPH (ag Diesel) ND 100 ug/L
Unknown Hydrocarbon 160 Q 500 ug/L

PERCENT RECOVERY

BURRQGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
o-Terphenyl 118 {57 - 147}
NOTE(S) :

Q HElevated reporting limit. The reponing fimit it elevated due to high amilye levels.
'Ihetmhmwnfromn{'lomn—CdOisqmﬁmedbasedonawrdlrefeumefmmn—Cﬂton-C%.
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SAFETY KLEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: MW-5

@C Semivolatiles

Lot-Sample $#...: G1C210285-007 Work Order #...: DXQKH1AA Matrix..... vea-2 WATER

Date Sampled...: 03/z20/01 Date Received..: 03/21/0L1

Prep Date......: 03/27/01 Analysis Date..: 04/09/01

Prep Batch #...: 1086279

Dilution Factor: 1 Method......-. .: SW846 8015 MOD

REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS

TPH {as Motor 0il) ND 250 ug/L

TPH {as Diesel) ND 50 ug/L

Unknown Hydrocarbon 250 50 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECCVERY LIMITS

o-Terphenyl 97 {57 - 147)

NOTE(S) :

mmfmwclommumnmmedmammmfmmn-cmmncu.
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SAFETY ELREEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: MW-4

GC Semivolatiles

lot-Sample #...: GLC210285-008 Work Order #...: DXQKK1AA Matrix.........: WATER

Date Sampled...: 03/21/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01

Prep Date......: 03/27/01 Analysis Date..: 04/07/01

Prep Batch #...: 1086273

Diluntion Factor: 1 Method....... ..: SWB4F B015 MOD

REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS

TPH {(as Motor Qil} ND 250 ug/L

TPH (as Diesel) D 50 ug/L

Inknown Hydrocarbon ND 50 ug/L
PERCENT RECCOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

o-Terphenyl g4 (57 - 147)
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SAFETY KLEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: MW-3

GC Semivolatiles

Lot-Sample #...: GLC21L0285-002 Work Order #...: DXQKL1AA Matrix..... «+e-3 WATER

Date Sawpled...: 03/21/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01

Prep Date...... : ¢3/27/01 Analysis Date..: 04/08/01

Prep Batch #...: 1086279

Dilution PFactor: 2 Method........ .z SW84& 8015 MCD

REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS

TPH (as Motor 0il) ND 500 ug/L

TPH {as Diesel) ND 100 ug/L

Unknown Hydrocarbon 1700 Q 500 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY

SURRQGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

o~Terphenyl 20 {57 - 147)

NOTE{S) :

Q@ Elevated reporting limit. The reporting limit i elevated due o high anaiye levels.
‘l‘heunlmownfmmn—ClGlonﬂﬂismunﬂnmdhasadmammnilr:femmfmmn-cwton-CS&
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SAPETY KLEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: MW-1

GC Semivolatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G1C210285-010 Work Order #...: DXQEMIAR Matrix.........: WATER

Date Sampled...: 03/21/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01

Prep Date..... .1 03/27/01 Analysis Date..: 04/09/01

Prep Batch #...: 1086272

Dilution Factor: 1 Method...eee-..3 SWB846 8015 MOD

REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS

TPH (as Motor 0il) ND 250 ug/L

TPH (as Diesel) ND 50 ug/L

Unkmown Bydrocarbom 240 50 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

o-Terphenyl 95 {57 - 147}

NOTE(S) =

The unknown from 0-C19 to n-C34 is quantitated based on a diese] refesence from n-C10 to 8-C24.
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SAFETY XLEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: MW-2

GC Semivolatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G1C210285-011 Work Ordexr #...: DXQKNIAA Matxrix.........: WATER

pate Sampled...: 03/21/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01

Prep Date......: 03/27/01 Analysis Date..: 04/07/01

Prep Batch #...: 1086279

Dilution Factor: 1 Method.........: SW846 8015 MOD

REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT TNITS

TPH {as Motor 0il) ND 250 ug/L

TPH {ag Diesel) ND 50 ug/L

Unknown Hydrocarbon 2900 250 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

o-Terphenyl 109 (87 - 147}

NOTE{S) :

The unknown from nC12 1o £-C40 is quantitaled tesed on 2 melor oil reference from n-CI9 to 5-C36.
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SAFETY KLEEN CONSULTING
‘Client Sample ID: MW-10

GC Semivolatiles

Lot-Sample #...: GiC210285-012 Work Order #...: DXQKPLIAA MatriX.........: WATER

Date Sampled...: 03/21/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01

Prep Date......: 03/27/01 Anzlysis Date..: 04/07/01

Prep Batch #...: 1086279

Dilution Factor: 1 Method....veee- : SW846 8015 MOD

REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS

TPH (as Motor Oil} ¥D 250 ug/L

TPH (as Diesel) ND 50 ug/L

Unknown: Hydrocarbeon 620 50 ugq/L
PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

o-Terphenyl 72 {57 - 147)

NOTE(S) :

‘Ihe unknown from n-C8 t n-C32 is quantitated based on a disse! reference from n-C10 to n-C24.
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SAFETY KLEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: W-4

GC Semivolatiles

Lot-Sample #...: GLC210285-012 Work Order #...: DXQKTLAA Matxix........ .2 WATER

Date Sampled...: 03/21/01 Date Received,.: 03/21/01

Prep Date......: 03/27/01 Analysis Date..: 04/07/01

Prep Batch #...: 1086273

Dilution Factor: 1 Method....... ..: SWs46 8015 MOD

REPORTING

PARBMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS

TPH {as Motor Qil) ND 250 ug/L

TPH (as Diesel) ND 50 ug/L

Unknown Hydrocarbon 220 50 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

o-Terphenyl 84 {57 - 147)

NOTE(S) =

The unknown from n-C8 to n-C40 is quantitared based on a diesel reference from n-C10 10 1-C24.
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SAFETY KLEEN CONSULTING
Client Sample ID: MW-6&

GC Semivclatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G1C210285-014 Work Order #...: DIQKV1AA MatrixX.........:2 WATER

Date Sampled...: 03/21/01 Date Received..: 03/21/01

Prep Date......: 03/27/01 Analysis Date..: 04/09/01

Prep Batch #...: 1086279

Dilution Factor: 1.0 Method...... ... SWB45 8015 MOD

REPCRTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS

TPH {as Motor 0il} ND 2500 ug/L

TPH (as Diesel) ND 500 ug/L

Unknown Hydrocarbon 5100 ©Q 500 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROSATE RECOVERY LIMITS

o-Terphenyl 0.0 SRD (57 - 147}

HOTE(S) -

Smmsmwmmymmcﬂmmbmmm:amwasdﬂmedheyommeabmtymmnmiumarmwry.
Q Elevated reponting limit. The reporting Jinit is elevated due to high analyie levels.
The urdmown from n-C8 to 0-C24 is quantitzzed based 0a a diese] reference from 0-C10 to n-C24.
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e
QC DATA ASSOCIATION SUMMARY
e GlC210285
Sample Preparation and Analysis Control Numbers
®
ANALYTICAL LEACH PREP
SEMPILEH MATRIX METHOD BATCH # BATCH # MS RON#
Q01 WATER. DHS CA LUFT 1092384
WATER DHE CA LUFT 1082387 1092158
&
ooz WATER SWB846 8015 MOD 1086272
WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092384
WATER DHS Ca LUFT 1092387 1092158
003 WATER SWE46 8015 MOD 1086275
. WATER DHE CA LUFT 1092384
WATER DHS CA LUPT 1092387 1092158
004 WATER SwWe46 BO15 MOD 1086272
WATER DHS CA LUFT 10352384
WATER DHE CA LU¥T 1092387 1092158
¢ 005 WATER SW846 8015 MOD 1086279
WATER DHS CA LUFT lL052384
WATER DKS CA LUPT 1052387 1092158
006 WATER SwWg46 8015 MOD 108&279
WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092384
o WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092387 1092158
007 WATER swe46 &015 MOD 1086279
WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092284
WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092387 1092158
® 008 WATER SWB46 8015 MOD 1086279
WATER DHS CaA LUFT 1092384
WATER DHES CA LUFT 1082387 1082158
0089 WATER SwWB46 BO15 MOD 1086279
WATER DHS CA LUFT 1082384
P WATER DHS CA LUFT 1082387 1092158
010 WATER 8WEg46 BO1IS MOD 1086279
WATER DHE CA LUFT 1092384
WATER DHS CA LOUFT 1052387 1092158
011 WATER SwW84é 8015 MOD 1086279
L WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092384
WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092387 1052158
(Continued on next page)
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G10210285

SAMPLEH

012

013

014

QC DATA ASSOCIATION SUMMARY

G1C210285

Sample Preparation and Analysis Control Wumbers

ANALYTICAL LEACH PREP
MATRX METHOD BATCH # BATCH # MS RUN#
WATER SW846 8015 MOD 1086279
WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092384
WATER DHS ¢Ca LUFT 1092387 1092158
WATER SW846 8015 MOD 10862792
WATER DHS C& LUFT 1092384
WATER DHS Ca LUFT 1092387 1092158
WATER SWB4& B015 MOD 1086279
WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092384
WATER DHS CA LUFT 1092387 1092158
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METHOD BLANK REPORT

GC Semivolatiles

Client Lot #...: GLC210285 Work Order #...: DX1081AA Matrix.....-..-- : WATER
MB Lot-Sample #: GLC27N000-279

Prep Date......: 03/27/01
Analysis Date..: 04/06/01 Prep Batch #...: 1086279
Dilution Factor: 1

REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS METHOD
TrH (as Motor 0il) ND 250 ug/L swWe46 8015 MOD
TPH {(as Diesel) ND 50 ug/L SW846 8015 MOD
Unknown Hydrocarbon ND 50 ug/L SWB4§ 89015 MOD
PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
o-Terphenyl 84 {57 - 147)

NOTE(S) :

Caleulations are performed before rewnding t avoid roand-off ectors in calculated results.
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@
® LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE DATA REPORT
GC Semivolatiles
Client Yot #...: GLC210285 work Order #...: DX1091AC-LCS MatriX...c.....: WATER
LCS Lot-Sampled: GL1C270000-279 DX1091AD-LCSD
® Prep Date......: 03/27/01 Analysis Date..: 04/06/01
Prep Batch #...: 1086273
Dilution Factor: 1
SPIKE MEASURED PERCENT
PARAMETER AMOUNT AMOUNT UNITS RECOVERY RPD METHOD
@ TPH {as Diesel} 300 307 ug/L 102 S5wa4s 8015 MOD
300 171 p ug/L 57 57 S5wWa846 8015 MOD
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
o-Terphenyl 161 * {57 - 147)
78 57 - 147)
P {
NHOTE(S) :
Caleulations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated resuhs.
Bold prim denotes conirol parameters
p Relatve percent difference (RPD) is qutside stated control limits.
. *  Surrogale recovery is ouside stated control Limis.
L
®
&
®

@ .
G1£210285 STL-Sacramento 62 of 63




LABORATORY CONTROL, SAMPLE EVALUATION REPORT

BC Semivolatiles

Client Lot #...: GLC210285
1LCS Lot-Sample#f: GLC270000-273

wWork Order #...: DX1081AC-LCS
DX1081AD-LCSD

MatriX.........: WATER

Prep Date......: 03/27/01 Analysis Date..: 04/06/01
Prep Batch #...: 1086273
Dilution Factor: 1
PERCENT RECOVERY RPD
PARAMETER RECOVERY LIMITS RFD LIMITS METHOD
TPH (as Diesel} 102 (39 - 125) SW846 8015 MOD
57 p (39 - 125} &7 {0-44) SwW846 S0L5 MOD
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURRQGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
o-Terphenyl 151 * (57 - 147}
78 {57 - 147)
NOTE(S) :

Caleulations ate performed before rounding & avoid round-off errors in calcnlated results.
Bold print denotes control parameters

p Relative percent difference (RPD) is outside stated comeol Limits.

+ Surrogate recovery is outside stated controld limits.
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